OlY, - SOl OFFICIAL COPY

. ) ' Doc#. 1716506106 Fee. $80.00
lllinois Anti-Predatory o o0 Fee: §

H Cook County Recorder of Deeds
Lending Database Date: 06/14/2017 11:53 AM Pg: 1 of 17
Program
Certificate of Exemption

Report Mortgage Frara

844-768-1713
|
The property identified as: PIN: 25-04-321-055-0000
Address:
Strest: 9338 5. NORMAL AVE
Street line 2:
City: CHICAGO State: IL ZIP Code: 60520

Lender’ WINTRUST MORTGAGE, A DIVISION OF BARRING [=# BANK AND TRUST CO., NA,

Borrower: ARMEESE S TILLMAN

Loan / Mortgage Amount: $171,731.00

This property is localed within the program area and the transaction is exempt from the requirerner s of 765 ILCS 77/70
et seq. because the application was {aken by an exempt entity.

mm TITLE
Road, Suile 1
, 1L 60563 %

Certlficate number: F7345B79-5B03-42F3-823D-26C1ABOOCST3 Executlon date: 6/13/2017




1716506106 Page: 2 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Iostrument Prepared and Recording Requested by:

Chris Mascn

Wintrust Margage, a division of Ba
9700 W. Higgins Road

Suite 300

Rosemont, IL 60018

When Recorded Mail to:
Wintrust Mongage, a division of Ba
9700 W Higgins Road
Sue 300
Rosemont, (L 60018
Send Tax Notices to:
Wintrust Mortgage, a division of Ba
9700 W Higgins Ro:d
Sulte 390
Rosemont, L 69018

FHA Case Number:

[Spece Above This-Lime For Recording Data]

137-9063905-703 Loan No. 001335914

MORTGAGE

PARCEL TAX ID#; 25-04-321055-0000
MIN 1000312-0001335914-3

DEFINITIONS

Words used in maltiple sections of this decament are defined below and other words are defined
in Sections 3, 11, 12, 17,19, and 21. Certain ru'es segarding the usage of words used in chis
document are also provided in Section 15,

(A) "Security Insirument” means this document, whica is dated June , 13th
2017 . together with all Riders ta this document,

(B) "Borrower™ is

ARMEESE 5 TILLMAN , AN UNMARRIED WOMAN

. Borrovrer's. address is
5952 S LOWE AVE , CHICAGO, IL 60621

Horrower is the martgager under this Security Instrument.

(C) "MERS" is Mortgage Elecironic Registration Systems, -Inc. MERS is a sepacate
corparation thal is acting solely as a nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns
MERS is the mortgagee under this Security Instrument. MERS is organized and existing
under the laws of Delaware, and has a mailing address of P.O. Box 2026, Flint, Mi
48501-2026, and a street address of 1901 E. Voorhees Street, Suite C, Danville IL §1834. the
MERS telephane number is {888} §79-MERS.

FHA Security Instrument -FLLINOIS -MERS Published September 2014
FHm014-01 (1/15) {Page 1 of 16)




R © 1716506106 Page: 3 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(@  "Lender" is Wintrust Mortgage, a division of Barrington Bank
and Trust Co., N.A.

Lender is a a National Bank organized and existing under the
laws of THE UNITED STATES QF AMERICA . Lender's address is
9700 W. Higgins Road, Suite 300, Rosemont, (L 60018

(E) . "Note” means the promissory note signed by Borrower and dated June 13th ,-
207; . The Note states that Borrower owes Lender

ONE H'SHDRED SEVENTY ONE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED THIRTY ONE AND NOH 00

Dollars (U.5,. 8 171,731.00 } plus interest. Borrower has promised to pay this
debt in regriar 2evindic Payments and to pay the debt in full not later than

July 1st, 2047 .

(F) *Properiy” .nnans the property that is deseribed below under the heading “Transfer of
Rights in the Property *

(G)  "Loan" means the debt evidenced by the Note, plus interest, any prepayment charges
and late charges due under tie Note, and all sums due under this Security Instrument, plus
interest.

(M)  “Ridars” means all Rideis 10 this Security Instrument that are executed by Borrower.
The following Riders are to be execuicd vy Borrower [check box as applicable):

(] Adjustable Rate Rides [ 1 Condominium Rider [_] Planned Unit Development Rider
] Other(s) [specifyl

@) *Applicabls Law" means all controlling apo¥csble federal, state and local statutes,
regulations, ordinances and adminisirative roles and orders Blat have the effect of law} as well
as all applicable final, non-appealahie judicial opinions.

1)) “Community Association Dues, Fees,- snd Assessmrai™ means all dues, fees,
assessments and other charges that are impased on Barrower or th= Pregerty by a condominium
associatlon, homeowsers association or similar organization.

(X). “Blectronic Funds Tranafer™ means any tansfer of funds, oth<r (nan a trznsaction
originaied by check, draft, or similar paper mstrument, which is initiated tw ough an electronic
terminal, telephonic instrument, -computer, or magnetic tape 50.as-{o order, instiuct, or authorize
a financial institution to debit or ¢redit an account. Such term includes, buat is not timited to,
point-af-sale transfers, automnated teller machine transactions, transfers initiated by 1zler.bene,
wire iransfers, and automated clearinghouse transfers.

(L) "Eserow Items™ means those items that are described in Section 3.

(M)  "Miscellancous Proceeds® means any compensation, settlement, award of damages, or
proceeds paid by any third party {other than insurance proceeds paid under the coverages
described in Section 5) for: (i) damage 10, ar-destruction of, the Property; (i) condemnation- or
other taking of all or any part of the Property; (iii} conveyance in lieu of condemnation; or (iv)
misrepresentations of, or omissions a5 to, the value and/or condition of the Property.

™ "Morigage Insurance” means insurance protecting Lender against the nonpayment of,
or default on, the Loan.

®) "Periodic Payment” means the regularly scheduled amount due for (i) principal and
interest under the Note, plus (ii) any amounts under Section 3 of this Secorlty Instrument.

FHA Security Instrument Published September 2014
FHm3014-02 (1/13) (Page 2 of 16)

L




1716506106 Page: 4 of 17 -

UNOFFICIAL COPY

®) "RESPA" means the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (12 U.S.C. §2601 et seq.)
and its implementing regulation, Regulation X (24 C.F.R. Part 1024), as they might be
amended from time to time, ar any additional or successor legislation or regulation that governs
the same subject matter. As msed in this Secerity Instrument, "RESPA" refers to all
requirements and restrictions that are imposed in regard ta a "federally related mortgage loan”
even if the Loan does not qualify as a "federally relaied mortgage loan™ under RESPA.

(Q)  "Seorctary”™ means the Secretary of the United Sdates Department of Housing and
Urban Development or her designee.

()" "Successor in Interest of Borrower™ means any party that has taken title 1o the
Propert;, whether or not that party has assumed Borrower's obligations under the Note and/or
this Secucity [nstrument.

TRANSFEK OF FIGHTS IN THE PROPERTY

This Security Insarur.eent secures to Lender: () the repayment of the Loan, and all renewals,
&xtensions and modifi -zions of the Note; and (i) the performance of Borrower's covenanis and
agreements under this Srcwity Instrument and the Note, For this purpose, Borrower does
hereby morigage, grant and convey o MERS (solely a5 mominee for Lender and Lender‘s
successors and assigms) and to ‘dhe successors and assigns of MERS the following deseribed
praperty located in the

SNy

[Type of 7o>=xding Jurisdiction]
of COOK

[Name of Reoor ting Irrisdiction)
The South 5 feet of Lot 15 and all of Lot 16 in Elo~k-6 in Flagq and
McBride's Subdivision of the East 1/2 of the West o0 Acres of the East
1/2 of the Southwest 1/4 of Section 4, Township 37 Morh. Range 14,
East of the Third Principal Meridian, in Cook County, liirors.

which currendy has the address of 9338 S NORMAL AVE

{Steet
CHICAGO L 60620 ("Property A Zd-ss"):
e {Zip Codsf

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or hereafier erecied on the property, anc
all easements, appurienances, and fixiures now or hereafter a part of the property. All
replacemenis and additions shall also he -covered by this Security Instrument. All of the
foregoing is referred ta in this Security Instrument as the "Praperty.” Borrower understands and
agrees that MERS holds ondy lagal #itle 1o the interests graned by Borrower in this Security
Insirument, but, if necessary to comply with [aw or custom, MERS {as nominee for Lender and
Lender's successors and assigns) has the right: o exercise any or all of these interests,
including, but nol limited to, the right to foreclose and sell the Pragerty; and 1o take any action
required of Lender including, but not liomited to, releasing and canceling this Security
Insirument.

FHA Security Insirument-IL Published September 2014
FHmI0I4-03 (1/15) {Page 3 of 16)




1716506106 Page: 5 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

BORROWER COVENANTS that Barvower is lawfully seised of the estate hereby
conveyed and has the right to morigage, grant and convey ihe Propesty and that the Property is
unencumbered, except for encumbrances of record. Borrower warrants and will defend
generally the ttle 1o the Property against all claims and demands, subject to any encumbrances
of record.

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform covenants for national use and
non-uriform covenants with limited variations by jurisdiction 1o comstilute a uniform security
insticwnt covering real property.

JMIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender covenand and agree as follows:

1./ Pryment of Principal, Intercst, Escrow Itams, and Laic Charges. Borrower
shall pay when nue the principal of, and interest on, the debt evidenced by the Note and late
charges due under tie Note. Borrower shall also pay funds for Escrow Items pursuant to
Section 3. Paymente Jue under the Note and this Security Instrument shall be made in U.S.
currency. However, if ary chesk or other instrument received by Lender as payment under the
Note or this Security Instrurzent is refurned to Lender unpaid, Lender may require that any or
all subsaquent payments due urder the Note and this Security Instrument be made in one or
more of the following forms, as se’ecied by Lender: (a) cash; (b) money order; ic) ceriified
check, bank check, treasurer's check vr cashjer's check, provided any such check is drawn upon
an institudon whose deposits are insured %~ federal agency, instrumentality, or entity; or {d)
Electronic Funds Transfer.

Payments are deemed received by Le~der when received at the location designated in
the Note or at such other location as may be desigoat.d by Lender in accordance with the natice
pravisions in Sectlon 14. Lender may return any paymsai.or partial payments if the payment or
partial payments are insufficient ta bring the Loan current. J.<nder may accept any payment or
partial payment insufficient to bring the Loan currem, without waiver of any rights hereunder or

prejudiee to its rights io refuse such payment or parilal payments ir. ai futare, but Lender is not-

obligated to apply such payments at the tlme such payments ave aceepied. If each Periodic
Payment is applied as of its scheduled due date, then Lender need not pay interest on unapplied
funds. Lender may hold such unapplied funds until Borrower makes payruep’ to bring the Loan
current. If Borrower does not do so within a reasonable perlod of time, Lender shall. either
apply such funds or-return them to Borrower. If not applied earlier, such funds will be applied
to the outstanding principal halance under the Note immedlately prior to foreclosure. No offset
or claim which Borrower might have now ar in the Future against Lender shall relieve Dosoover
from making payments due under the Note and this Security Insirument or performing e
-covenants and agreements secured by this Security Instrument.

2.. Application of Paymenits or Proceeds. Except as otherwise described in this
Section 2, all payments accepted-and applied by Lender shall be applied in the following order
of priority:

First, to the Morigage [nsurance premiums (o be paid by Lender to the Secretary or the
monthly charge by the monthly charge by t(he Secrefary insiead of the monthly mortgage
insurance premiums, as required;

Second, to any taxes, special assessmenis, leasehodd payments or ground rents, and fire,

FHA Security Instrument -IL Published September 2014
FHI014-04 (1/13) (Page 4 of 16)

M
.
o
0




1716506106 Page: 6 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

flood and other hazard insurance premiwms, as required.

Third, to interest due under the Note;

Fourth, to amorization of the principal of the Note; and,

Fifih, to late charges due under the Note

Any application of payments, insurance proceeds, or Miscellaneaus Proceeds to
principal due under the Note shall not extend or postpone the due date, or change the amaunt, of
the Periodic Payments.

3. Funds for Escrow Items. Borrower shall pay to Lender on the day Periodic
Payaen's are due under the Note, umil the Note is paid in full, a sum (the "Funds") to provide
for pavioent of amounts due for: (a) taxes and assessments and other jtems which can attain
priority avec this Security Instrument as a lien or encumbrance on the Property: {h) leasehold
payments o gorund rents on the Property, if any; (¢) premiums for any and all insurance
required by Linder ander Section 5; and {d) Mortgage Insurance premium to be paid by the
Lender to the Secrefun’ or the monthly charge by the Secretary instead of the monthly Monthly
Insurance- premium._“iese items are called “Escrow Items." Al origimation or at any time
during the term of the Loan. 2ader may require that Commumity Association Dues, Fees, and
Assessments, If any, be escrowed hy Borrower, and such dues, fees and assessments shall be an
Escrow Ttem. Borrower shall (romptly furnish to Lender all notices of amoants to be paid
under this Section. Bowrowri ) shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow
Items unless Lender waives Barrower s ohlipation to pay the Funds for any or all Escrow ktems.
Lender may waive Barrower's abligation ' 3ay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Items at
any time. Any such waiver may only he in writiag, In the event of such waiver, Borrower shall
pay directly, when and where payable, the wmommis due for any Escrow liems for which
payment of Funds has heen waived by Lender and. i Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender
receipts evidencing such paymemt within such time perio as Lender may require. Borrower's
chligation to make such payments and to provide receips =23 for all purposes be deemed to be
2 covenant and agreement comained in this Security Insttamen:, as the phrase "covenant and
agreememnt” is used in Section 9, [f Borrower is obligated to-pay Escrow ltems directly,
pursuant to a waiver, and Borrower fails to pay the amount due for an Fscrow Item, Lender may
exercise il rights under Section & and pay such amount and Borrowri shall then be obligated
under Section 9 to repay to Lender any such amount. Lender may revol: the waiver as to any
or all Escrow liems at any time by a notice given in accordance with Section 14 and, upon such
revocalion, Barrower shall pay 1o Lender all Funds, and in such amounts, that ar» then required
under this Section 3.

Lender may, ai any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount {a) sufficien: 1o ,2rmit
Lender to apply the Funds at the fime specified under RESPA, and (b) not to excecd the
maximum amount a lender can require under RESPA. Lender shall estimaie the amonn: oi
Funds due on the basis of current data and reasonable estimates of expenditures of future Escrov:
Items or otherwise in aecordance with Applicable Law.

The Funds shall be-held in an institution whase depesits are insured hy a federal
agency, instramentality, or entily (including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits
are so insured) or in any Federal Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the

FHA Security Instrument -IL Published September 2014
FE3014-05 (1/15) (Page 5 of 16}




1716506106 Page: 7 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Escrow lems no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender shall not charge Borrower
for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or verifying the
Escrow Items, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and Applicable Law permits
Lender to make such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in writing or Applicable Law
requires iMerest to be paid on the Funds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any
interest or earnings on the Funds. Borrower and Lender can agree in writing, however, (hat
interest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall give to Borrower, without charge, an annual
accounting of the Funds as required by RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall
accoun® t.Borrower for the excess fands in accordance with RESPA. IF there is a shortage of
Funds beld ir escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall nolify Borrower as required by
RESPA, #:d Lorrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary do make up the shortage in
accordance with KESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments. If there is a deficiency
of Funds held in ¢sczowv, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by
RESPA, and Borrowr 7 shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the deficiency in
accordance with RESPA, ‘it in-wo more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in Ful of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall
prompily refund to Borrower an s Furds held by Lender.

4. Charges; Liens, Borrow:r iiliall pay all taxes, assessmends, charges, fines, and
Impositions attributable to the Property w’.:zh can atiain priority aver this Security Instrument,
leasehald payments or ground rents on the Prozziyy, if any, and Community Association Dues,
Fees, ad Assessments, if any. To the axient ihat these items are Escrow Kems, Borrower shall
pay them in the manner provided in Section 3.

Barrower shall prompily discharge any lico which has priority over this Security
Instrument unless Borrower: (a) agraes in writing to the zavinent of the obligation secured by
the lien in a mamner acceptable o Lender, but only so liny, 2c Borrower is performing such
agreement; (b) contests the lien in good faith by, or defends agaira cnforcement of the lien in,
legal proceedings which in Lender's opinion operate fo prevent the enfoicement of the Hen while
those proveedings are pending, but enly until such proceedings are <un:luded; or (c) secures
from the balder of the lien an agreement satsfactory to Lerder subordisatug the lien to this
Security Instrument. If Lender determines that any part of the Praperty is swhject to a lien
which can attain priority over this Security Instrument, Lender may give -Bor-ower a natice
identifying the lien. Within 10 days of the date on which that notice is given, Bo row»r shall
satisfy the lien or take one or more of the actions set forth above in this Section 4.

5. Property Insurance. Borrower shall keep the improvements now existing or
hereafter erected on the Propenty insared against loss by fire, hazards included within the teria
“extended coverage,” and any other bazards including, but not limited to, earthquakes and
floods, for which Lender requires insurance. This-insurance shall be maintained in the amounts
(including deductible levels) and for the periods that Lender requires. What Lender requires
pursuant to the preceding sentences can change during the term of the Loan. The insurance
carrier providing the insurance shall be chosen by Bommower subject to Lender's right to
disapprove Borrower's choice, which right shall not be exercised unreasonably. Lender may
require Borrower to pay, in connection with this Loan, either: (a) a one-time charge for flaod

FHA Security Insirument -1 Published September 2014
FHIOI4-05 (1715} (Page & of 15)




1716506106 Page: 8 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

zone determination, certification and tracking services: or (b) a one-time charge for flood 2ome
determination and certification services and subsequent charges each time remappings or similar
changes occur which reasonably might affect such determination or certification. Borrower shall
also be respansible for the payment of any fees imposed by the Federal Emergency Management
Agency in connection with the review of any flood zone determination resulting from an
objection by Borrower.

[f Borrower falls to maintain any of the coverages described above, Lender may obtain
insurance coverage, at Lender's option and Borrower's expense. Lender is under no obligation
to sure) ase any particular iype or amount of coverage. Therefore, such coverage shail cover
Lender; it might or might not protect Borrower, Borrower's equity in the Property, or the
contents ‘of .h2 Praperty, against any risk, hazard or liability and might provide greater or lesser
coverage thin was previously in effect. Borrower acknowledges that the cost of the insurance
coverage 5o abtaized might significantly exceed the cost of insurance that Borrower could have
obtained. Any anoruvs disbursed by Lender under this Section 3 shall become additional dels
of Borrower securerd P+ this Security Instrument. These amounts shall bear interest at the Noie
raie from-the date of djshmemem and shall be payable, with such interest, upon natice from
Lender to Borrower requestiry pavment. '

All insurance policies r quiizd by Lender and renewals of such policies shall be subject
to Lender's right to disapprove such policies, shall include a standard morigage clause, and shall
name Lender as mortgagee and/or as 7a 2dditional loss-payee. Lender shall have the right to
hold the policies and renewal certificates, £ Lender requires, Borrower shall prompily give to
Lender all receipts of paid premiums and renswal notices. If Borrower obtains any form of
insurance coverage, not otherwise required b Lender, for damage to, or destruction of, the
Property, such policy shall include a standard mroigage clause and shall name Lender as
maorigagee and/or as an additional loss payee.

In the event of loss, Borrower shall give prainp. notice to the insurance carrier and
Lender. Lender may make proof of loss if not made prompdy by Borower. Unless Lender and
Borrower otherwise agree in writing, any insurance proceeds, wicther or not the underlying
insurance was required by Lender, shall be appiied to restoration v« repir of the Property, if the
resioration or repair is economically feasible and Lender's security is rot jessened. During such
repair and resioration period, Lender shall have the right to hold such iruurzace proceeds until
Lender has had an opporunity 1o inspect such Property to ensure the work las been campleted
to Lender's satisfaction, -provided that such inspection shall be undertaken prompily. Lender
may dishurse proceeds for the repairs and restoration in a single payment or in‘a sories of
progress payments as the worlt is completed. Uniess an agreement is made in wwitisg or
Applicable Law requires interest to be paid on such insurance proceeds, Lender shail o0 be
required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on such proceeds. Fees for public adjusters,
or other third parties, retained by Barrower shall not be paid out of the insurance proceeds and
shall be the sole abligation of Borrawer. If the restoration or yepair is nat economically feasible
or Lender's security would e lessened, the insurance proceeds shall be applied to the sums
secured by this Security.Instrument, whether or not them due, with the excess, if any. paid to
Borrower. Sach insurance proceeds shall be applied in the order provided for in Section -2,

FHA Security Insirument -I1. Published September 2014
FE014-G7 (1/15) (Page 7 of 16)




= 1716506106 Page: 9 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

If Borrower abandons the Property, Lender may file, negotiate and settle any available
insurance claim and related matters. If Borrower does not respond within 30 days to a notice
from Lender that the insucance carrier has offered to settle a claim, then Lender may negotiate
and settle the claim. The 30-day period will begin when the notice is given. In either event, or
if Lender acquires the Property under Sectdon 22 or otherwise, Borrower hereby assigns to
Lender (a) Borrower's rights (o any insurznce proceeds in an amount not to exceed the amounts
unpaid under the Note or this Security Insirument, and {b) any other of Borrower's rights {other
than the right to any refund of unearmed premiums paid by Borrower) under all insuvance
polilies covering the Property, insofar as such rights are applicable to the coverage of the
Propes#y . Lender may use the insurance proceeds either to repair or restore the Property or to
pay amo.mi, nnpaid under the Note or this Security Instrumend, whether or not then due,

6. Ocauprncy, Borrower shall occupy, establish, and use the Property as Borrower's
principal residence -mthin 60 days afier the execution of this Security Instrument and shall
continue to occupy th: Froperty as Borrower's principal residence for at least one year after the
date of occupancy, unless ).ender otherwise agrees in writing, which consent shall not be
unreasonably withheld, or uriess extenuating circumstances exist which are beyond Borrower’s
control.

7. Presecvation, Maintenauce snd Protection of the Property; Inspections,
Borrower shall not destray, damage-or 17 3= the Property, allow the Property to deteriorate or
commit waste on the Praperty. Borrawer shall wcaintain the Property in order to prevent the
Property from deteriocating or decreasing in volue due o its condition. Unless it is determined
pursuant to Section 5 that repair or restoration s ot econamically feasible, Borrower shall
promptly repair the Property if damaged to avoid Furtrer daterioration or damage. If msurance
or condemmation proceeds are paid in connection with dariaze to the Property, Borrawer shall
be responsible for repairing or restoring the Property only if Lander has rebeased proceeds for
such purposes. Lender may disburse proceeds for the repairs and reswration in a single payment
ar in a series of progress payments as the work is completed. If (he inzarance or condemnation
proceeds are not sufficient to repair or restore the Propesty, Borrewer is not relieved of
Borrower's obligation for the completion of such repair or restoration.

If condemnwtion proceeds are paid in connection with the taking of the property,
Lender shall apply such proceeds to the reduction of the indebtedness under the, Note and this
Security Instrumem, first of amy delinquent amounts, and then to payment of prircipa’. Any
application of the proceeds to the principal shall not extend or postpone the due 3zie ot the
monthly payment or change the amount of such payments.

Lexder or its agent may make reasonable eniries upon and inspections-of the Propety.
If it has reasonable cause, Lender may inspect the interior of the improvements-en the Property
Lender shalt give Borrower notice at the time of or prior to such an interior inspection.
specifying-such reasonable cause.

8. Borrower's Loan Application. Borrower shall be in default if, during the Loan
application process, Borrower or any persons or entities acting at the direction of Borrower or
with Borrower's knowledge or consemt gave materially false, misleading, or imaccurate
Information or statements to Lender (or failed to provide Lender with material information) in
connection with the Loan. Malerial representations include, but are not limited to,
representations concerning Borrower's occupancy of the Property as Borrower's principal
residence.

FHA Security Instrument - IL Published September 2014
FH3014-08 (i1/15) {Fage 8 of 15)




1716206106 Page: 10 of 17 = - -

UNOFFICIAL COPY

9, Protection of Lender's Interest in the Property and Rights Under this Security
Instrument. If (a) Bormower fails to perfarm the covenants and agreements contained in this
Security Instrument, (b} there is a legal proceeding that might significantly affect Lender's
interest in the Property and/or rights under this Security Instrument (such as a proceeding in
bankruptcy, probate, for condemmation or forfeiture, for enforcement of a lien which may attain
priority aver this Security Instrument or to enforce laws or regulations), or (c) Borrower has
abandoned the Property, them Lender may do and pay for whatever is reasonable or appropriate
io protect Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Security Instrument, including
profecti g and/or assessing the value of the Property, and securing and/or repairing the
Propert;. Lender's actions can include, but are not limited to: (a) paying any sums secured by 2
lien whih 'ws priority over this Security Instrument;. (b) appearing in court; and (¢) paying
reasonable it eys' fees to profect its interest in the Progerty and/or rights under this Security
Instrument, in(lucirg its secured position in a bankruptcy proceeding, Securing the Property
includes, but is not 'anited 1o, entering the Property to make repairs, change locks, replace or
board up doors and windows, drain water from pipes, ¢liminate building or other cade
violations or dangerous cunditions, and have wtilities turned on or off. Although Lender may
take action under this Sectiow Y, Lender does not have to do so and is not under any duty-or
obligation to do so. It is agreec that Lender incurs no liability for not taking amy or all actions
authorized under this Section 9.

Amy amounts disbursed by Lorder under this Section 9 shall become additional debt af
Borrawer seeured by this Security [Instruwiizt. These amounts shall bear irferest at the Note rate-
from the daie of dishursement and shall be pays%ic. with such interest, upon notice from Lender
1o Borrower requesting payment.

[f this Security Instrument is on a leaiebuld, Borrower shall comply with all the
provisions of the lease. If Borrower acquires fee titl: to the Property, the leasehold and the fee
title shall not merge unless Lender agrees to the merger ia v ri*ng.

10. Assignment of Miscellaneous Proceeds; Foriosture 41 Miscellaneous Proceeds
are hereby assigned to and shall be paid to Lender.

If the Property is damaged, such Miscellaneous Proceeds shat? ¢ applied io restoration
or repair of the Property, if the restoration or repair is economicaliy feavible and Lender's
security is not lessened. During such repair and restoration period, Lender inali have the right
to hold such Miscellaneous Proceeds until Lender has had an opportunity: v» inspect such
Property to ensure the work has been completed to Lender's satisfaction, provided tat such
inspection shall be undertaken promptly. Lender may pay for the repairs and restor2to:in a
single dishursement or in a series of progress payments as the -work is completed. Unlise an
agreement is made in writing or Applicable Law -requires interest to be paid on sucl
Miscellaneoaus Proceeds, Lender shall not be required to-pay Borrower any interest or earnings
on such Miscellancous Proceeds. If the restoration or repair is not economically feasible or
Lender's security would be lessened, the Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied fo the sums
secured by this Security Instrumend, whether ar not then due, with the excess, if any, paid 1o
Barrower, Such Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied in the arder pravided for in Section 2.

In the event of a total taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property, the
Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security Insirument,
whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid 1o Borrower.

FHA Security Instnament Published September 2014
FI3001-09 (1/15) (Page ? of 16}




1716506106 Page: 11 of 17 '

UNOFFICIAL COPY

In the evenl of a partial taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property in which
the fair market value of the Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss
in value is equal 1o or greater than the amount of the sums secured by this Security Instrument
immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value, unless Borrower and Lender
atherwise agree in writing, the sums secured by this Security Instrument shall be reduced by the
amount of the Miscellaneous Proceeds multiplied by the following fraction: (a) the totak amount
of the sums secured immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value divided
by (b) the fair market value of the Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or
lossia value. Any balance shall be paid to Borrower.

i the event of a partial taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property in which
the fair raar'.et value of the Property immediately before the partial laking, destruction, or loss
in value is ies. than the amount of the sums secured immediately before the partial taking,
destrnetion, of oS in value, unless Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing, the
Miscellaneaus Proceeaz shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument whether
or not the sums are tiv.e-Gue.

If the Property i avandoned by Borrower, or if, after notice by Lender to Borrower
that the Opposing Party (a5 Zefined in the next sentence) offers to make an award to seitle a
claim for damages, Borrower fais to respond to Lender within 30 days after the date the netice
is given, Lender s authorized to <ollect and apply the Miscellaneous Proceeds either to
restoration ar repair of the Property ¢t *o the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether
or ot then due. "Opposing Party” mcup: the tiivd party that owes Borrower Miscellaneous
Praceeds or the party against whom Barrower bkzz a right of action in regard to Miscellaneous
Praceeds.

Borrower shall be in default if any actior| o7 proceeding, whether civil or criminal, is
begun that, in Lender’s judgment, could result in fcifeimre of the Property or other material
impairment of Lender's interest in the Property or (igh: under this Security Instrument.
Borrower can cure such a defauli and, if acceleration hac ¢ccurred, reinstate as provided in
Section 19, by causing the action or proceeding to be dismissed wit-a ruling that, in Lender’s
judgment, precludes forfeiture of the Property or other material ivnpairoent of Lender's interest
in the Property ar rights under this Security Instrument. The proceeds #.{2ny award or claim for
damages thai are attributable to the impairment of Lender’s interest in the Troperty are hereby
assigned and shall be paid to Lender.

All Miscellaneaus Proceeds that are not applied to restoration or repair ot the Property
shall be applied in the order provided for in Section 2.

11. Borrower Not Relessed; Forbearanos By Lender Not 8 Waiver. Exteusion of
the time for payment or modification of amortization of the sums secured by this ‘e vricy
Instrument granted by Lender to-Borrower or any Successor in Interest of Borrower shail no
operate to release the liability of Borrower or any Successors in Interesi of Borrower. Lender
shalf not be required fo commence proceedings against amy Successor in Interest of Borrawer or
to refuse toextend time for payment or otherwise modify amortization of the swms secared by
this Security Instrument by reason of any demand made by the original Borrower or any
Successors in Interest of Borrower. Any forbearance by Lender in exercising amy vight or
remedy Including, without limitation, Lender's acceptance of payments from third persons,
entities ar Successors in Interest of Borrower or in amounts less than the amount then due, shail
not be a waiver of or preclude the exercise of any right ar remedy.

FHA Security Instrument - IL Published September 2014
FH3014-10 (1/15) (Page 10 of 16)

e




1716206106 Page: 12 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

12, Joint and Several Liebility; Co-signers; Successors and Assigns Boand.
Borrower covenants and agrees thal Borrower's obligations and liability shall be joint and
several. However, any Borrower who co-signs this Security Instrament but does nol execute the
Note {a "co-signer”): {a) is co-signing this Security Instrument only to mortgage, grant and
convey the co-signer's interest in the Property under the terms of this Secwrity Instrument; (b) is
not personally obligated to pay (he sums secured by this Security Instrement; and (¢) agrees that
Lender and amy other Bowrower can agree to extend, modify, forbear or make any
accommodations with regard to the terms of this Security Instrument or ihe Note without the
co-simer's consent.

Subject to the provisions of Section 17, any Successor in Interest of Borrower who
assumes ‘o' rower's obligations under this Security Instrument in writing, and is approved by
Lender, sh:il ibtain all of Borrower's rights and benefits under this Security Instrument.
Borrower shall it be released from Borrower's obligations and liability under this Security
Insirument unless Le:nler agrees to such release in writing. The covenants and agreements of
this Security Instrume »*-shall bind (except as provided in Section 19) and benefit the successors
and assigns of Lender.

13. Loan Charges. enoer may charge Borrower fees for services performed in
comnection with Borrower's detazlt, for the purpose of protecting Lender's interest in the
Property and rights under this Security %us‘Tument, including, but not limited to, attorneys’ fees,
property inspection and valuation fees. -Lrader may collect Fees and charges authorized by the
Secretary. Lender may not charpe fees thal are z:mressly prohibited by this Security Instrument
of by Applicable Law.

If the Loan is subject to a law which sets jaavimum loan charges, and that law is finally
interpreted so that the interest or other loan charges co'ected or to be collected in connection
with the Loan exceed the permitied limits, then: (a) any suc* }zan charge shall be reduced by the
amaunt necessary to reduce the charge to the permitted limil; 70d (b) any sums already collected
from Borrower which exceeded permitied limits will be temundes i1 Borrower. Lender may
choose to make this refund by reducing the principal owed under the Ne‘e or by making a direct
payment to Borrower. If a refund reduces peincipal, the reduction It he treated as a partial
prepayment with na. changes in due daie or in the monthly payment aruur unless the Note
holder agrees in wriling 1o those changes. Bosrower's acceptance of any suh sefund made by
direct payment to Borrower will constitete 2 waiver of any right of action Borrovicr might have
arising out of such overcharge.

14, Notices. All Natices given by Borrower or Lender in connection. wit' " this
Security Instrument must be in writing. Any notice to Borrower in conmection with this 5euriry
Instrument- shall be deemed to have heen given to Borrower when mailed by ficst class mait o
when actually delivered to Borrower's notice address if sent by other means. Notice to any on:
Borrower shall coustitute natice to all Borrowers unless Applicable Law expressly requires
otherwise. The notice address shall be the Property Address-unless Borrower has designated a
substitute notice address by motice to Lemder. Borrower shall prompily notify Lender of
Borrower's change of address. If Lender specifies a procedure for reporting Borrower's ¢hange
of address, then Borrower shall only report a change of address through that specified
procedure, There may be only one designated notice address under this Security [nstrament at
any one time. Any notice to Lender shall be given by delivering it or by mailing it by first

FHA Security Instrument - IL Published September 2614
FH3014-11 (1/15) {Page 11 of 16)




1716506106 Page: 13 of 17 ‘

UNOFFICIAL COPY

class mail to Lender's address stated herein unless Lender has designated another address by
notice to Borrower. Any notice in connection with this Security Instrument shall not be deemed
10 have been given to Lender until actually received by Lender, If any notice required by this
Security Instrument is also required under Applicable Law, the Applicable Law requirement will
salisfy the corresponding requirement under this Security Instrament.

15. Governing Law; Scverability; Rules of Construction. This Security Instrument
shalt be governed by federal law and the law of the jurisdiction in which the Property is located.
All (g1t and oblipations contained in this Security Insirument are subject ta any requirements
and lioidations of Applicable Law. Applicable Law might explicily or implicitly allow the
parties t) airee by comdract or it might be silent, but such silence shall not be construed as a
prohibitiop ap-inst agreement by contract. In the event that any provisiow or clause of this
Security Instrumeat or the Note conflicts with Applicabie Law, such conflict shall not affect
other provisions of tlux Security Instrument or the Note which can be given effect without the
conflicting provision.

As used in this Sccyrity Instrument: {a) words of the masculine gender shall mean and
include corresponding neuwr words or words of the feminine gender; (b} words in the singular
shall mean and inclwde the plur:1 and vice versa; and (c) the word "may" gives sole discretion
without any obligation to take any actien.

16. Batrowee's Copy. Bonow:r shafl be given one copy of the Note and of this
Security Instrument.

17. Transfor of the Property or & Ben ficisl Interest in Borrower. As used in this
Section 17, "Tnlerest in the Property™ means amy lcga' or beneficial interest in the Property,
including, bat not limited to, those beneficial imterests irar.sforred in a bond for deed, comtract
for deed, installment sales contract or escrow agreement, (ne intent of which is the transfer of
title by Borower at a future date to a purchaser.

-if all or any part of the Property or any Inlerest in the Properiy is sold or transferred
for if Borrower is not a natural person and a beneficial interez ‘n) Borrower is sold or
transferred) without Lender's prior written conseat, Lender may requue iiniediate payment in
full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument. However, this option strall «ot be exercised
by Lender if such exercise is prohibited by Applicable Law.

If Lender exercises this aption, Lender shall give Borrower notice of accele.aocn. The
notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice = ziven 4n
accordance with Section 14 within which Borrower mmst pay all sums secured by this Secvzity
Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Leude:
may invoke any remedies permitted by this Security Instcument without further notice or demanu
on Borrower.

18. Borrower's Right to Reinstate After Accelerstion. If Borrawer meeis certain
conditions, Borrower shall have the right to reinstatement of a morigage. Those conditions are
that Borrower: (a) pays Lender all sums which would then be due inder this Security Instrument
and Note as if no acceleratton had occurred; {b) cures and default of any other covenants ar
agreements;{c) pays all expenses incurred in enforcing this Security nstrument, ineluding, but
not Limited to reasonable attorney's fees, property inspection and valuation Fees, and other fees

FHA Security Instnunent - IL. Published Septermber 204
FH3014-12 (1/15) {Page 12 of 16)




. - 1716506106 Page: 14 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

incurred for the purpose of protecting Lender's interest in the Property and righis under this
Security Insirament; and (d) fakes such action as Lender may reasonably require to assure that
Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Security Instrument, and Borrower's
obligation to pay the sums secured by this Security Instrument, shall continue unchanged.
However,Lender is not required to reinstate if (i) Lender has accepted reinstatement after the
commencement of foreclosure proceedings within two y¢ars immediately preceding the
commencement of a current foreclosure proceeding; (ji) reinstatement will preclude foreclosure
on different grounds in the future, or (iii) reinstatement will adversely affect the priority of the
liep crested by this Security instrument. Lender may required pay such reinstaternent sums and
expenses in  one or more of the following forms, as selected by Lender: (a) cash; (b) money
order; {¢) cortified check, bank check, treasurer's check or cashier's check, provided any such
-check ¥ <ravm upon an institution whose depusits are insured by a federal agency,
instrumentality_ i« entity; or (d) Electronic Funds Transfer. Upon reinstatement by Barcower,
this Security Instrwrent and obligations secured hereby shall remain fully effective as if no
acceleration had occrrzed. However, this right to reinstate shall not apply in the case of
acceleration under Sectior 17,

19. Sale of Note; Ch.nge of Loan Servicer; Natice of Gricvance. The Note or a
partial interest in the Note (together with this Security Instrument} can be sold one or more
times withqut prior notice to Borrawzs A sale might result in a change in the entity (known as
the "Loan Servicer™) that collects Pexiodic Payments due under the Note and this Security
Instrumesnt and perfarms other mortgage loun se—vicing obligations umder the Note, this Security
Instrwnent, and Applicable Law. There also might be one or more changes of the Loan Servicer
unrelated 1o a sale of the Note. If there is a chinge of the Loan Servicer, Borrower will be
given written notice of the change which will stat: fve name and address of the new Loan
Servicer, the address lo which payments should be made snd any other information RESPA
requires in conmection with a notice of transfer of servicing. 'If the Note is sold and thereafter
the Loan is serviced by a Laan Servicer other than the purciiaser of-the Note, the mortgage loan
servicing obligations 1o Borrower will remain with the Loan Sarvice: or be transferred to a
successor Loan Servicer and are not assumed by the Note parchaser videss otherwise provided
by the Nole purchaser.

20. Borrower Not Third=-Party Beneficiary to Coniract for Insuraxe. Mortgage
Insurance reimburses Lender { or any entity that parchases the Note) for certain lrsse: it may
incur if borrower does not repay-the Loan as agreed. Borrower ackmowledges anc-ac.e-s that
the Borrower is not a third party beneficiary to the contract of insurance between the Sesretary
and Lender, nor is Borrower entitled to enforce any agreemeni between Lender and th:
Secretary, unless explicitly autherized to do so hy Applicable Law.

21. Hazardous Substamces. As used in this Section 21: —{a) "Hazardous Substances"
are those substances defined as foxic or hazardous substamces, patlutants, or wastes by
Environmental Law and the following substances: gasoline, kerosene, other flammable or taxic
petrolenmn products, toxic pesticides and herbicides, volatile solvents, materials containing
ashestos or formaldehyde, and radioaciive materials; (b) “Environmental Law" means federal
laws and laws of the jurisdiction where the Property is located that relate to health, safety or

FHA Security Instrument - IL Published September 2014
FH3014-13 (1/15) (Page 13 of 16)




-+ 1716506106 Page: 15 of 175+ ===

UNOFFICIAL COPY

environmental prolection; (c) "Environmental Cleanup” includes any response action, remedial
action, or removal action, as defined in Environmental Law; and (d) an "Environmental
Condition" means a condition that can cause, comiribute (o, or otherwise irigger an
Environmental Cleanup.

Borrower shall not cause or permit the presence, use, disposal, storage, or release of any
Hazardous Subséances, or threaten to release any Hazardous Subslances, on or in the Property.
Borrower shall not do, nor allow anyone else to do, anything affecting the Property (a) that is in
violation of any Environmental Law, (b} which creates an Environmental Condition, or {c)
whi<, f'ue to the presence, use, or release of a Hazardous Substance, creates a condition that
adverse); affects the value of the Property. The preceding two sentences shall pat apply to the
presence us2, or storage on the Property of small quantities of Hazardous Substances that are
generally rcoraized ta be appropriate to pormal residential uses and to maintenance of the
Praperty (inclu'tuz;, but not limited to, hazardous substances in consumer products).

Borrower shail prampily give Lender written notice of {a) any investigation, claim,
demand, lawsuit or osker action by any gavernmental or regulatory agency or private party
involving the Property an< any Hazardous Substance or Environmental Taw of which Borrower
tas actwal knowledge, (b ruy Environmental Condition, Including but not limited to, any
spilling, leaking, discharge, relesse o threat of release of any Hazardous Substance, and (c) any
condition cawsed by the presence, vio or release of -a Hazardous Substance which adversely
affects the valve of the Property. i Poivower learns, or is notified by any govermmental or
regulatory authority, or any private p<ctv  that any removal or other remediation of any
Hazardous Subsiance affecling the Prapeity jo-ecessary, Borrower shall prompily take all
necessary remedial actions in accordance with Snvironmental Law. Nothing herein shall create
any obligation on Lender for an Exrvironmental Cleanv p

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Bomower acd Vender further covenant and agree as
follows:

22. Acccleration; Remedics. Lender shall pve noies to Borrower peior to
scceleration following Borrower's breach of any covenent o egre.ment in this Security
Instrument (but not prior to accckration under Section 17 uniess 2, plicable Law provides
otherwise). The notice shall specify: (a) the default; (b) the actiou 1evuired to cure the
defauli; (c) a date, not less than 30 days from the daic thenotice is givel to Borrower, by
which the default must be cured; and (d) that failure to cure the defaukt on ur before the
date specified in the notice may resuit in acceleration of the sums secured by this Security
Instrument, foreclosure by judicisl proceeding and ssle of the Property. The utice shall
further inform Borrower of the right to reinstate after acceleration and the right €0 Zseatt
in the foreclomre proceeding the mon-existence of & defmult or eny other defense of
Borrower to acceleration and foreclomre. If the default is not cured on or before the dat:
specified in the aotice, Lender at its-option may require immediste payment in full of all
sums secured by this Security Instrument -without further demand and may foreclose-this
Security Insteument by judicial proceeding. Lender shall be entitled to collect all expenses
incurred in pursuing the remedies provided in this Section 22, incinding, but not limited to,
reasonable attorneys' fees and costs of title evidence.

23, Relewse. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender
shall release this Security Instrwment. Borrower shall pay any recordation costs. Lender may
charge Barrower a fee for releasing this Security Instrument, but only if the fee is paid to a third
FHA Security Instrument - IL - Published September 2014
FH3014-14 (1/15) (Page 14 of 15)




1716506106 Page: 16 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

party for services rendered and the charging of the fee is permitied under Applicahle Law.

24, Waiver of Homestead. [n accordance with Illinois law, the Borcower hereby
releases and waives all rights under and by virtue of the Illinois homestead exemption laws.

25, Placement of Collateral Protection Insurance. Unless Borrower provides Lender
with evidence of the insurance coverage required by Borrower's agreement with Lender, Lender
may purchase insurance at Borrower's expense to protect Lender's imieresis in Barrower's
coltaters]. This insurance may, but need not, protect Borrower's interests. The coverage that
Lender gurchases may not pay any claim thai Borrower makes or any claim that is made
against lopower in connection with the coltateral. Borrower may later cancel any insurance
purchased b J.ender, but only after providing Lender with evidence that Borrower has ablained
ipsurance as reawed by Borrower's and Lender's agreement. If Lender purchases insurance for
the collatesal, Boisossex will be respansible for the costs of that insurance, including interest and
any other charges Levider may impose in connection with the placement of the insurance, until
the effective date of the ciacellation or expiration or the insurance. The costs of the imsurance
may be added to Borrower's ‘ol outstanding balance or obligation. The costs ‘of the insurance
may be more than the cost of ins.ran-e Boerowes may he able to obtain on its own.

BY SIGNING BELOW, Mo rer accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants
contained in this Security Insttument a1 ¥+« any Rider executed by Borrower and recorded with

“- -
T.O.&MDAL_‘,'B @&\— (Seal)

ARMEESE S TILLMAN ~Borrower

{Seef)
Borcower

{Secl)
-Borrower

Witnesses:

FHA Security [nstrament - IL Published September 2014
FH3DI4-15 (1/13) {Page 15 of 18)




1716206106 Page: 17 of 17 -+~

UNOFFICIAL COPY

INDIVIDUAL ACKNCWLEDGMENT
STATE OF ILLINOIS,

COUNTY OF G(IEL'Lr } 58

1, ‘kf& . MM , a Notary Public
in and. for said county and state do hereby certify (ha
ARMCESE S TILLMAN , AN UNMARRIED WOMAN

personally knoww b2 me to be the same person(s) whose name(s) subscribed to the foregoiné
instrument, appearer tv.fore me this day in person, and acknowledged that she

signed and delivered +:c said instrument as  her free and voluntary act, for the uses
and purposes therein set furth.
Given under my hand a ' official seal, this day of June
. 7 B

L 1 *HI40 0444
- ' e 'OFFICIAL SEAL" ’
My Commission Expires: 5‘_1 [ l % : K J MCCANTS s
Public, State of tinols ¢

NMLSR ID: 449042
NMILSR ({..0.) ID: 755870 {Angedo Everett Lurgio)
Loan Originator: Wintrust Mortgage, a division of Barrington Bank and Trust &

Comemission Expires 08107120183

0000#‘0‘00‘0000000000'#*000

FHA Security Instrument - IL Published September 2014

FH3014-16 (1/15) (Page i5 of 18)




