UNOFFICIAL COPY

Prepared By & Return To: )
Flagstar Bank, FSB : : 7 )
S et oo 150 AATRETML A
5151 Corporate Drive ' I
Troy, Michigan 48098 e
P: (800) 968-7700 Doch 2224215813 Fee $£55 00
RHSP FEE:$9.00 RPRF FEE: $1,00
KAREN A. YARBROUGH
COOK COUNTY CLERK
Flagstar BapX Loan Number: 440735168 DATE: 08/30/2022 €1:05 P PG: 1 OF 4
MERS MIN: 103170420171103296

Property Address: 2554 W 59TH PL CHICAGO IL 60629
PIN Number: 19-1<-490-025-0000 :
Legal Description:

Legal Description: LOT 25 IN'8i'OCK 1 IN MILLER, PHILLIPS AND KEHR'S, SUBDIVISION OF THE NORTH WEST 1/4 OF
THE NORTH WEST 1/4 OF SCL/ 7 EAST 1/4 LYING WEST OF EBERHART AVENUE IN JAMES WEBB'S SUBDIVISION OF
THE SOUTH EAST QUARTER OF SELTION. 14, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL
MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINUTS,

Permanent Index #'s: 19-14-403-025-0000 VOL. 391
Property Address: 3554 W 59th B! <{hicago, Illinols 60529

MORTGAGE ASSUMITTION AGREEMENT

THIS MORTGAGE ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT (hercinafter referred to as the "Agreement”)
made and entered into as of this 18th day of August 2022-and between Mortgage Electronic Registration
Systems, Inc. (“MERS”), P.O. Box 2026, Flint, MI 48501-2320. tel. (888)679-MERS, solely as nominee-
for Flagstar Bank, FSB of Troy, Michigan (hereinafter Flagster Sank_FSB referred to as the "Lender"),
its successors and assigns, and _Michael Mercado Estrada (hereinaf er referred to as "Borrower™).
WITNESSETH: :

WHEREAS, Lender is the holder and owner of the following docinents (hereinafter sometimes
collectively referred to as the "Loan Documents™):

1. Mortgage Note dated December 19, 2017, in the original principal face amount of ONE
HUNDRED SEVENTY ONE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED THIRTY ONE AND:00/100 _
DOLLARS ($171,731.00) executed and delivered by CARLOS A INFANTE (hereinaricr referred to as
the "Original Borrower") in favor of Lender (hereinafter referred to as the "Note"); and,

2. Morigage given by Original Borrower as "Mortgagor" to Lender as "Mortgagee™ dated
December 19, 2017, which Mortgage was recorded on 12/22/2017 in the Public Records of Cuok County
at
Doc#: 1735642012 (hereinafter referred to as the "Mortgage™), and which Mortgage encumbers the real
property as described therein; and,

WHEREAS, the Original Borrower is desirous of conveying the property encumbered by the
Mortgage (hereinafter referred to as the "Property") to Borrower; and,

WHEREAS, the Borrower desires to receive said Property and formally assume the Mortgage and
perform all of the covenants and conditions contained in the Mortgage Note, the Mortgage and all other
Loan Documents as partial consideration for its purchase of the Property and as consideration for the
Lender's willingness to consent to the sale of the Property which is encumbered by the Loan Documents;
and, ' ' ' '

WHEREAS, the Mortgage expressly prohibits the conveyance of the Property without the express
written consent of the Lender, and,



2224215013 Page: 2 of 4

UNOFFICIAL COPY

WHEREAS, the Lender is unwilling to give its consent to the transfer of the Property to the
Borrower unless the Borrower shall assume all of the obligations heretofore imposed by the Loan
Documents upon the Original Borrower;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of TEN DOLLARS ($10.00) and in
consideration of the Premises and of the mutual covenants contained herein, and for other good and
valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged by the parties, the
parties hereto agree as follows:

1. Assumption. Borrower expressly assumes the Loan Documents and agrees to perform all
covenants, conditions, dutics and obligations contained therein and agrees to pay the Note and the
obligations evidenced thereby in a prompt and timely manner in accordance with the terms thereof.

2. Consent to Conveyance. Lender hereby consents to the transfer of the property to the
Borrower, but the Lender expressly reserves the right to withhold its consent to any future sale or transfer
of the Property,as provided for in the Mortgage.

3. Warranties and Representations. Borrower affirms, warrants, represents and covenants that
Borrower has no defedses nor rights of set-off against Lender or against the payment, collection or
enforcement of the indett<dness evidenced by the Note and secured by the Mortgage and owed to Lender.
Borrower further warrants’ard represents as follows:

a. Borrower has.done no acts nor omitted to do any act, which might prevent lender from,
or limit Lender in, acting upon erarider any of the provisions herein, in the Mortgage, in the Note or any
other Loan Documents;

b. Borrower is not prohibited under any other agreement with any other person or any
judgment or decree, from the execution ang-Jelivery of the Agreement, the performance of ecach and
every covenant hereunder or under the Morgaz2, Note or any other Loan Documents;

¢. No action has been brought or thicatened which would in any way interfere with the
right of Borrower to execute this Agreement and perform all of Borrower's obligations contained herein,
in the Note, in the Mortgage, or in any other Loan Documents;

d. All financial statements of Borrower a:idGuarantors, if any, are true and correct in all
respects, fairly present the respective financial conditions of the subjects thereof, as of the respective
dates thereof and no material adverse change has occurred that‘would affect Borrower's of Guarantors', if
any, ability to repay the indebtedness evidenced by the Note and sezured by the Mortgage;

e. Borrower is duly formed, validly existing and in geod standing under the laws of the
State and has full power and authority to consummate the transactions contcipplated under this
Agreement.

4. Acknowledgements. Borrower acknowledges that:

a. The Loan Documents are in full force and effect; and,

b. The principal balance of the loan as represented by the aforesaid Not< #s of the date of
this Agreement is ONE HUNDRED FIFTY EIGHT THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED EISHTY FOUR
AND /100 DOLLARS ($158,484.00) and principal and interest are unconditionally due and-¢wwing to the
Lender as provided in the Note.

5. Costs. Borrower shall pay all costs of the assumption made hereby, to include without
limitation, attorneys' fees and recording costs, as well as the cost of an endorsement to Lender's title
insurance policy insuring the lien of the mortgage after the recording of this Agreement. Such costs shall
be due as closing hereunder and the payment thereof shall be a condition precedent to Lender's consent to
the transfer of the Property to Borrower. In the event that it is determined that additional costs relating to
this transaction are due, Borrower agrees to pay such costs immediately upon demand.

6. Assumption Fee. In consideration of Lender's consenting to the conveyance of the Property to
the Borrower, Lender is entitled to, and has earned, an assumption fee in the amount of § 900.00. Said fee
shall be due and payable upon the execution and delivery of this Agreement. Borrower hereby agrees and
acknowledges that said fee'is being charged solely for costs relating to the assumption of the Mortgage’
and not as interest for the forbearance or use of money.



2224215013 Page: 3 of 4

UNOFFICIAL COPY

7. Recordation. The recording of this Agreement on the Public Records shall evidence the closing
of the transaction described herein.

8. Paragraph Headings. The paragraph headings used herein are for convenience of reference
only and shall not be used in the interpretation or construction hereof.

9. Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed, interpreted and construed by, through and
under the laws of the State of Michigan.

10. Attorneys' Fees. All costs incurred by Lender in enforcing this Agreement and collection of
sums due Lender from Borrower, to include, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees through all «
 trials, appeals, and proceedings, 1o include, without limitation, any proceedings pursuant to the ‘
bankruptcy laws of the United States and any arbitration proceedings, shall be paid by Borrower.

11. Binding Effect. This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the parties
hereto as well a5 their successors and assigns, heirs and personal representatives.

IN WITHESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly exccuted this Agreement as follows:

h
As to the BORROWER this~ 24 ™ day of .,4(5\,%7"' ,2022.

W Witness Signalure:
Michael Mercado Estrada

Witness Printed Name: RoSq/éq /L{@’CCLC[O

Witness Sigw‘_.ure:% /(‘ ifégg
¢
Witness Printed Nams: /4/’614 752 Zl Z "l‘tLM‘

STATEOF __L L.
COUNTY OF (m K

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this ﬁ 432 day of GOGUS'/" , 2022, by
Michael Mercado Estrada.

Ngt{ry Public

‘ - My Commission Expires: 9/574/97035

-
3

JUANA TORRES
Official Seal

Netary Public - State of 1ilinols
My Commission Expires Sep 24, 2025




2224215013 Page: 4 of 4

UNOFFICIAL COPY

As to the LENDER this day of 2022.

‘7%"%1“/ Witness Slgnam& QCU\'\( O
Kathleen Boehmer L. -
Vice President Witness Printed Name: l\mo_\q,% m

Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems Inc.
As nominee for Flagstar Bank, FSB,
its successors and assigns

Witness Signature: ﬁ’lm_/ 777 W W
Witness Printpd Name: érﬁ’)dﬂ Momhdg

STATE OF MICHIGAN

COUNTY OF OAKLAND

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this” - day of 2022,
Kathleen Boehmer, Vice President, Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems Inc., as nominee for
Flagstar Bank, FSB, its successors and assigns.

Shemika Taylor
ATARY PUBLIC, OAKLAND C COUNTY, M
My Commission EXP"GSCO-”SSZU% o _447
T v
Acting in Oakland Cou Stary Public: //

My Commission Expires: 7/‘;-,//_ 23S
/



