UNOFFICIAL COPY

lllinois Anti-Predatory

program AR

tatd

$23 a

a7 g

: e ¥93.
arzi516028 Fé

Certificate of Compliance Dock

qugp FEE1918:00 F
a. YARBROUGH

opr FEE: $3-9°

KAREN ok
y counTt CL 4 OF 19
C?xs- pg/23/2023 p2:48 P10 P
‘D »
Report Mortgage ~rzud
6 844-768-1713 g /
7 a21m23- o094
The property identified as: PIN: 30-08-411-030-0000
Address:
Street: 608 DOUGLAS AVE
Street line 2:
City: CALUMET CITY State: IL ZIP Code: 60409

Lender Fairway Independent Mortgage Corporation

Borrower: Keith A Mitchell, Moudree Mitchell, an unmarried woman-ard man as joint tenants

Loan / Mortgage Amount: $171,731.00

Pursuant to 765 ILCS 77/70 et seq., this Certificate authorizes the County Recorder of Deed. to rerord a residenti
mortgage secured by this property and, if applicable, a simultaneously dated HELGC. s

Certificate number: 5A0A82EB-5595-4FAA-A342-AEB81807C789 Execution date: 8/1/2023




2323516028 Page: 2 of 19

vl MOFFICIAL COPY

Bumet Tile - Post Closing
One Parkview Plaza, Sulte 750
Oakbrook Terrace, IL 60181

—Retrr o
INDECOMM GLOBAL SERVICES

MS-FD-FW-9909, 1427 ENERGY PARK IDR.
ST. PAUL, MN 55108

Prepared By:

DENNIS P. SCHWARTZ, ATTORNEY
SCHWARTZ MANENTE, PLLC

1446 HERITAGE LRIVE
MCKINNEY, TEXAS 75069
972-562-1366

ALY-OR PART OF THE PURCHASE PRICE OF THE PROPERTY IS PAID FOR

WITH THE MONEY LOANED.
(23
i PURCHASE MONEY
ST 2210023 - 00504 Mortgage
FHA Case No.
MIN: 100392411213023909 138-2051430-703

DEFINITIONS

Words used in multiple sections of this document are defined below and other words are defined in Sections 3,
10, 12, 17, 19 and 21. Certain ruies regarding the usase of words used in this document are also provided in
Section 15.

(A) "Security Instrument” means this document, which is dat=d *AUGUST 01, 2023 , together with
all Riders to this document.

(B) "Borrower" is
KEITH A MITCHELL, ANIN&ARRIEDMANAND MOUDKFY MITCHELL, AN UNMARRIED
WOMAN, JOINT TENANTS

Borrower is the mortgagor under this Security Instrument.

{€) "MERS" is Morlgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. MERS is a separate corporatior that is acting
solely as a nominee for Lender and Lender’s successors and assigns. MERS is the mortgagee wider this
Security Instrument. MERS is organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, and has an address
and telephone number of P.O. Box 2026, Flint, MI 48501-2026, tel. (888) 673-MERS.

(D) "Lender"is
FATRWAY INDEPENDENT MORTGAGE CORPORATION

Lender is a CORPORATTICON

138-2051430-703 6790505546

FHA Moartgage With MERS-IL 9/30/2014
VMPANI(IL) (1810).00
Wolters Kluwer Financial Services, Inc. Paga 1 of 16

0 TR




(E)

(F)
(G)

(H}

@

]

(K)

(L)
M)

N)

2323516028 Page: 3 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

organized and existing under the laws of THE STATE OF TEXAS
Lender's address is
4201 MARSH LANE, CARROLITON, TX 75007

"Note" means the promissory note signed by Borrower and dated AUGUST 01, 2023 . The Note
states that Borrower owes Lender
ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY CNE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED THIRTY ONE & NO/100

Dollars (U.S. $171,731.00 ) plus interest. Borrower has promised to pay this debt in regular.
Periodic Payments and to pay the debt in full not later than SEPTEMBER 01, 2053,

"Prraerty” means the property that is described below under the heading "Transfer of Rights in the
Property*

"Loan" 1zans-the debt evidenced by the Note, plus interest, and late charges due under the Note, and all
sums due undcrdliis Security Instrument, plus interest,

"Riders" means ull iders to this Security Instrument that are executed by Borrower. The following
Riders are to be execvied by Borrower [check box as applicable]:

[ Adjustable Rate Ride: (1 Condominium Rider [ Planned Unit Development Rider
Rehabilitation Loan Rider

[ Other [Specify] *
* IHDA MORTGAGE RIDER

"Applicable Law" means all controlling appiicable federal, state and local statutes, regulations,
ordinances and administrative rules and orders {that have the effect of law) as well as all applicable final,
non-appealable judicial opinions, ’

"Community Asseciation Dues, Fees, and Assessmcn’s"ymeans all dues, fees, assessments and other
charges that are imposed on Borrower or the Property’ by a condominium association, homeowners
association ar similar erganization,

"Electronic Funds Transfer" means any transfer of funds, other than 4 transaction originated by check,
draft, or similar paper instrument, which is initiated through “an tlectronic terminal, telephonic
instrument, computer, or magnetic tape so as to order, instruct, or authorize a financial institution to
debit or credit an account. Such term includes, but is not limited to, point of-sale transfers, automated
teller machine transactions, transfers initiated by telephone, wire transfers, and wtomaled clearinghouse
transfers.

"Escrow Items" means those items that are described in Section 3.

"Miscellaneous Proceeds" means any compensation, settlement, award of damages, or pro‘eeds paid by
any third party {other than insurance proceeds paid under the coverages described in Section 5} for: (i}
damage to, or destruction of, the Property; (ii) condemnation or other taking of all or any part of the
Property; (iii} conveyance in Heu of condemnation; or (iv) misrepresentations of, or omissions as to, the
value and/or condition of the Praperty.

"Mortgage Insurance" means insurance protecting Lender against the nonpayment of, or default on, the
Loan,

138-2051430-703 ) 6790505546

FHA Mortgage With MERS-IL 9/30/2014

VMP4N(IL) (1810).00

Wolters Kluwer Financial Services, Inc. Page 2 of 16

HI

1

|

[ IR



2323516028 Page: 4 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(O} "Periodic Payment" means the regularly scheduled amount due for (i) principal and interest under the
Note, plus (ii} any amounts under Section 3 of this Security Instrument.

(P) "RESPA" means the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (12 U.S.C. Section 2601 et seq.) and its
implementing regulation, Regulation X (12 C.F.R. Part 1024), as they might be amended from time to
time, or any additional or successor legislation or regulation that governs the same subject matter. As
used in this Security Instrument, "RESPA™ refers 1o all requirements and restrictions that are imposed in
regard to a "federally related mortgage loan" even if the Loan does not qualify as a "federally related
mortgage loan” under RESPA.

(Q) "Secretary” means the Secretary of the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development or
his dsipnee.

(R) "Successerin Interest of Borrower" means any party that has taken title to the Property, whether or not
that party kus-assumed Borrower's obligations under the Note and/or this Security Instrument.

TRANSFER OF RIGw{TS IN THE PROPERTY

This Security Instrument se_ures to Lender: (i) the repayment of the Loan, and all renewals, extensions and
modifications of the Notc, and (i) the performance of Borrower's covenants and agreements under this
Security Instrument and the Note. ;Tor this purpose, Borrower does hereby mortgage, grant and convey to
MERS (solely as nominee for Lender 2z Lender's successors and assigns) and to the successors and assigns of
MERS, the following described property located in the County of
COCK :

{Name of Recording Jurisdiction)
LOT 17 AND 18 IN BLOCK 2 IN RUSSELL'S SUBDIVISICN OF THE SOUTH 1/2 OF THE
SOUTHEAST FRACTIONAL 1/4 OF SECTICN 8, TOWNSHIP 36 NORTH, RANGE 15 EAST OF
THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COUIT ZCUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Parcel ID Number;

30-08-411-030-0000

which currently has the address of

608 DOUGLAS AVE {Street)
CALIMET CITY {City). llinois 60409 {Zip Code)
("Property Address"):

138-2051430-703 6790505546

FHA Mortgage With MERS-IL 9/30/2014
VMP4N(IL) (1810).00
Wolters Kluwer Financial Services, Inc. Page 3 of 16

JAMGOROE AN A ANy




2323516028 Page: 5 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or hereafier erected on the property, and all easements,
appurtenances, and fixtures now or hereafter a part of the property. All replacements and additions shall also
be covered by this Security Instrument. All of the foregoing is referred to in this Security Instrument as the
"Property.” Borrower understands and agrees that MERS holds only legal title to the interests granted by
Borrower in this Security Instrument, but, if necessary to comply with law or custom, MERS (as nominee for
Lender and Lender’s successors and assigns) has the right: to exercise any or all of those interests, including,
but not limited to, the right to foreclose and sell the Property; and to take any action required of Lender
including, but not limited to, releasing and canceling this Security Instrument.

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is lawfully seised of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right
to mortgag<; grant and convey the Property and that the Property is unencumbered, except for encumbrances
of record. Borrower warrants and will defend generally the title to the Property against all claims and
demands, scbjeci-to any encumbrances of record.

THIS SECURITY TNSTRUMENT combines uniform covenants for national use and nen-uniform covenants
with limited variatio/s Ly jurisdiction to censtitute a uniform security instrument covering real property.

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender cavenant and agree as follows:

1. Payment of Principal, litvrest, Escrow ltems, and Late Charges. Borrower shall pay when due
the principal of, and intercst-on, the debt evidenced by the Note and late charges due under the Note.
Borrower shall also pay funds frr Escrow Items pursuant to Section 3. Payments due under the Note and
this Security Instrument shall be-mude in U.S. currency. However, if any check or other instrument
received by Lender as payment underrlie Note or this Security Instrument is returned to Lender unpaid,
Lender may require that any or all subsegrent payments due under the Note and this Security Instrument
be made in one or more of the following forms;-as selected by Lender: (a) cash; (b) money order; (c)
certified check, bank check, treasurer's check or cashier's check, provided any such check is drawn upon
an institution whose deposits are insured by a feddral agency, instrumentality, or entity; or (d) Electronic
Funds Transfer.

Payments are deemed received by Lender when received at {n¢ location designated in the Note or at such
other location as may be designated by Lender in accordanic with the notice provisions in Section 14.
Lender may return any payment or partial payment if the paymert or partial payments are insufficient to
bring the Loan current. Lender may accept any payment or partial pay ment insufficient to bring the Loan
current, without waiver of any rights hereunder or prejudice to its' righis fo refuse such payment or
partial payments in the future, bul Lender is not obligated to apply suei:-payments at the time such
payments are accepted. If each Periodic Payment is applied as of its scheduled due date, then Lender
need not pay interest on unapplied funds. Lender may hold such unapplied fuids vaii! Borrower makes
payment to bring the Loan current. If Borrower does not do so within a reaso.able period of time,
Lender shall either apply such funds or return them to Borrower. If not applied earlier, s.ch funds will
be applied to the outstanding principal balance under the Note immediately prior to fursclosure. No
offset or claim which Borrower might have now or in the future against Lender shall relicve ‘sorrower
from making payments due under the Note and this Security Instrument or performing the covenants and
agreements secured by this Security Instrument.

2. Application of Payments or Proceeds. Except as expressly stated otherwise in this Security
Instrument or the Note, all payments accepted and applied by Lender shall be applied in the following
order of priority:

138-2051430-703 6790505546

FHA Mortgage With MERS-IL. 9/30/2014
VMPAN(IL) {1810).00
Wolters Kluwer Financial Services, Inc. Page 4 of 16

LT




2323516028 Page: 6 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

First, to the Mortgage Insurance premiums to be paid by Lender to the Secretary or the monthly
charge by the Secretary instead of the monthly mortgage insurance premiums;

Second, to any taxes, special assessments, leasehold payments or ground rents, and fire, flood and
other hazard insurance premiums, as required;

Third, to interest due under the Note;
Fourth, to amortization of the principal of the Note; and,
Fifth, to late charges due under the Note.

Any 2pnlication of payments, insurance proceeds, or Miscellaneous Proceeds to principal due under the
Note szl not extend or postpone the due date, or change the amount, of the Periodic Payments.

3. Funds for scrow Items. Borrower shall pay to Lender on the day Periodic Payments are due under
the Note, vl he Note is paid in full, a sum (the "Funds") to provide for payment of amounts due for:
(a) taxes and arseesments and other items which can attain priority over this Security Instrument as a lien
or encumbrance on *u¢ Property; (b) leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any; (c)
premiums for any an-ail insurance required by Lender under Section 5; and (d) Mortgage Insurance
premiums to be paid by Lender to the Secretary or the monthly charge by the Secretary instead of the
monthly Mortgage Insurance premiums. These items are called "Escrow Items.” At origination or at any
time during the term of the Lean, Tender may require that Community Association Dues, Fees, and
Assessments, if any, be escrowed oy Corrower, and such dues, fees and assessments shall be an Escrow
Item. Borrower shall promptly furnisp @ Lender all notices of amounts to be paid under this Section.
Barrower shall pay Lender the Funds [ur-“scrow Items unless Lender waives Borrower's obligation to
pay (he Funds for any or all Escrow Items. Leuder may waive Borrower's obligation to pay to Lender
Funds for any or all Escrow Items at any time. Anv such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of
such waiver, Borrower shall pay directly, when ‘an. where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow
Items for which payment of Funds has been waived by [.ender and, if Lender requires, shall furnish to
Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such ‘tirie period as Lender may require. Borrower's
obligation to make such payments and to provide receipis/shzll for all purposes be deemed (o be a
covenant and agreemeni contained in this Security Instrument, as *ie phrase "covenant and agreement” is
used in Section 9. If Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow Iteins dizectly, pursuant to a waiver, and
Borrower fails to pay the amount due for an Escrow Item, Lender may exercise its rights under Section 9
and pay such amount and Borrower shall then be obligated under Sectio' 9 {0 repay to Lender any such
amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow Items at aiy time by a notice given in
accordance with Section 14 and, upen such revocation, Borrower shall pay t¢ 1ender all Funds, and in
such amounts, that are then required under this Section 3.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit [ cacler to apply
the Funds at the time specified under RESPA, and (b) not to exceed the maximum amot:it-aJender can
require under RESPA. Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of currers data and
reasonable estimates of expenditures of future Escrow Items or otherwise in accordance with Applicable
Law.

The Funds shall be held in ar institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality,
or entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so insured) or in any Federal
Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow Items no later than the time specified

138-2051430-703 6790505546

FHA Mortgage With MERS-IL 9302014
VMPAN(IL) {(1810).00
Wolters Kluwer Financial Services, Inc, Page 5 of 16

M R




2323516028 Page: 7 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

under RESPA. Lender shall not charge Borrower for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing
the escrow account, or verifying the Escrow Items, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds
and Applicable Law permits Lender to make such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in writing or
Applicable Law requires interest to be paid on the Funds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower
any interest or earnings on the Funds. Borrower and Lender can agree in writing, however, that interest
shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall give to Borrower, without charge, an annual accounting of the
Funds as required by RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to Borrower
for the excess funds in accordance with RESPA. I there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as
definei . under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to
Lender-<{oe amount necessary to make up the shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12
monthly rayments. If there is a deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender
shall notisy Purrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to
make up the dcticizncy in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in“tu'l of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall promptly refund to
Borrower any Funds Feld by Lender.

Charges; Liens. Borrowersbuli pay all taxes, assessments, charges, fines, and impositions attributable
to the Property which can attaip-priority over this Security Instrument, leasehold payments or ground
rents on the Property, if any, atd Community Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments, if any. To the
extent that these items are Escrow Items. Borrower shall pay them in the manner provided in Section 3.

Borrower: (a) agrees in writing to the paym:ui of the obligation secured by the lien in a manner
acceptable to Lender, but only so long as Borrower is performing such agreement; (b) contests the lien in
goad faith by, or defends against enforcement of tae 'ien in, fegal proceedings which in Lender’s opinion
operate to prevent the enforcement of the lien while'thuse proceedings are pending, but only until such
proceedings are concluded; or (c) secures from the holder =f the lien an agreement satisfactory to Lender
subordinating the lien to this Security Instrument. If Lendar/determines that any part of the Property is
subject to a lien which can attain priority over this Secunily Ins*-unent; Lender may give Borrower a
notice identifying the lien. Within 10 days of the date on whick th2{ notice is given, Borrower shall
satisfy the lien or take one or more of the actions set forth above in thiy Section 4.

Property Insurance. Borrower shall keep the improvements now existing st hereafter erected on the
Property insured against loss by fire, hazards included within the term "exteided coverage,” and any
other hazards including, but not limited to, earthquakes and floods, for which Lenderrequires insurance.
This insurance shall be maintained in the amounts (including deductible levels) and fo' the periods that
Lender requires. What Lender requires pursuant (o the preceding sentences can change fusiitg: (he term of
the Loan, The insurance carrier providing the insurance shall be chosen by Borrower subj<ctio Lender's
right to disapprove Borrower's choice, which right shall not be exercised unreasonably. Lzader may
require Borrower to pay, in connection with this Loan, either: {(a} a one-time charge for tivod zone
determination, certification and tracking services; or (b) a one-time charge for flood zone determination
and certification services and subsequent charges each time remappings or similar changes occur which
reasonably might affect such determination or certification. Borrower shall alse be responsible for the
payment of any fees imposed by the Federal Emergency Management Agency in connection with the
review of any flood zone determination resulting from an objection by Borrower.

138-2051430-703 6790505546

FHA Mortgage With MERS-IL 9/30/2014

VMP4N(IL) (1810),00

Walters Kluwer Financial Sesvices, Inc. Page 6 of 16

|

|

|

JNFE ML RO



2323516028 Page: 8 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

If Borrower fails to maintain any of the coverages described above, Lender may obtain insurance
coverage, at Lender's option and Borrower's expense. Lender is under no obligation to purchase any
particular type or amount of coverage. Therefore, such coverage shall cover Lender, but might or might
not protect Borrower, Borrower's equity in the Property, or the contents of the Property, against any
risk, hazard or liability and might provide greater or lesser coverage than was previously in effect.
Borrower acknowledges that the cost of the insurance coverage so obtained might significantly exceed the
cost of insurance that Borrower could have obtained. Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this
Section 5 shall become additional debt of Borrower secured by this Security Instrument. These amounts
shall bear interest at the Note rate from the date of disbursement and shall be payable, with such interest,
upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment.

Allinsuiance policies required by Lender and renewals of such policies shall be subject to Lender's right
to diszpprove such policies, shall include a standard mortgage clause, and shall name Lender as
morigagec-ura/or as an additional loss payee. Lender shall have the right to hold the policies and renewal
certificates. ifs <nder requires, Borrower shall promptly give to Lender all receipts of paid premiums and
renewal notices.- i1 Borrower obtains any form of insurance coverage, not otherwise required by Lender,
for damage to, or dstiuction of, the Property, such policy shall include a standard mortgage clause and
shall name Lender a5 mortgagee and/or as an additional loss payee.

In the event of loss, Borrowe: shall give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and Lender. Lender may
make proof of loss if not made promptly by Borrower, Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in
writing, any insurance proceeds, wheiher or not the underlying insurance was required by Lender, shall
be applied to restoration or repair of {itz Froperty, if the restoration or repair is economically feasible and
Lender's security is not lessened. During cuch repair and restoration period, Lender shall have the right
to hold such insurance proceeds until Lencer bas-had an opportunity to inspect such Property to ensure
the work has been completed to Lender’s satisfaction, provided that such inspection shall be undertaken
promptly. Lender may disburse proceeds for the rap.rs and restoration in a single payment or in a series
of progress payments as the work is completed. Unless »n agreement is made in writing or Applicable
Law requires interest (o be paid on such insurance procecds, Lender shall not be required to pay
Borrower any interest or earnings on such proceeds. Fees for-public adjusters, or other third parties,
retained by Borrower shall not be paid out of the insurance procseas and shall be the sole obligation of
Borrower. If the restoration or repair is not economically fecsible”or Lender's security would be
lessened, the insurance proceeds shall he applied to the sums securei] by this Security Instrument,
whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower. Such insurance proceeds shall be
applied in the order provided for in Section 2.

If Borrower abandons the Property, Lender may file, negotiate and settle any availzile insurance claim
and related matters. If Borrower does nat respond within 30 days to a notice .rom Lender that the
insurance carrier has offered to settle a claim, then Lender may negotiate and seitle the ziaii:. ‘The 30-day
period will begin when the notice is given. In either event, or if Lender acquires the Truperty under
Section 22 or otherwise, Borrower hereby assigns to Lender (a) Borrower's rights to any Snsurance
proceeds in an amount not to exceed the amounts unpaid under the Note or this Security Instrument, and
(b) any other of Borrower's rights (other than the right to any refund of unearned premiums paid by
Borrower) under all insurance policies covering the Property, insofar as such rights are applicable to the
coverage of the Property. Lender may use the insurance proceeds either to repair or restore the Property
or to pay amounts unpaid under the Note or this Security Instrument, whether or not then due.

138-2051430-703 6790505546

FHA Mortgage With MERS-IL ' 9/30/2014

VMP4N(IL) {1810).00

Wolters Kluwer Financial Services, Inc. Page 7 of 16

|

|

IH

JH RS AT



2323516028 Page: 9 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Occupancy. Borrower shall occupy, establish, and use the Property as Borrower's principal residence
within 60 days after the execution of this Security Instrument and shall continue to occupy the Property
as Borrower’s principal residence for at least one year after the date of occupancy, unless Lender
determines that this requirement shall cause undue hardship for the Borrower or unless extenuating
circumstances exist which are beyond Borrower's control.

Preservation, Maintenance and Protection of the Property; Inspections. Borrower shall not
destroy, damage or impair the Property, allow the Property to deteriorate or commit waste on the
Property. Borrower shall maintain the Property in order to prevent the Property from deteriorating or
decreasing in value due to its condition. Unless it is determined pursuant to Section 5 that repair or
restor=tion is not economically feasible, Borrower shall promptly repair the Property if damaged to avoid
furnecdeterioration or damage. If insurance or condemnation proceeds arc paid in connection with
damage te-the Property, Borrower shall be respensible for repairing or restoring the Property only if
Lender has rileased proceeds for such purposes. Lender may disburse proceeds for the repairs and
restoration” in-gsingle payment or in a series of progress payments as the work is completed. If the
insurance or condeuination proceeds are not sufficient to repair or restore the Property, Borrower is not
relieved of Borrowe: s obligation for the completion of such repair or restoration.

If condemnation proceeds are paid in connection with the taking of the property, Lender shall apply such
proceeds to the reduction ur.<ne indebtedness under the Note and this Security Instrument, first to any
delinquent amounts, and then t¢” payment of principal. Any application of the proceeds to the principal
shall not extend or postpone the-duc date of the monthly payments or change the amount of such
payments. '

Lender or its agent may make reasonzoe entries upon and inspections of the Property. If it has
reasonable cause, Lender may inspect the inter’or of the improvements on the Property. Lender shall give
Borrower notice at the time of or prior to such i izwerior inspection specifying such reasonable cause.

Borrower's Loan Application. Borrower shall be(in default if, during the Loan application process,
Borrower or any persons or entities acting at the directiun of Borrower or with Borcower's knowledge or
consent gave materially false, misleading, or inaccurate inforraation or statements to Lender (or failed to
provide Lender with material information) in connection witn the “:an. Material representations include,
but are not limited to, representations concerning Borrower's occuparcy of the Property as Borrower's
principal residence,

Protection of Lender's Interest in the Property and Rights Under t':t=. Security Instrument. If
(a) Borrower fails to perform the covenants and agreements contained in (his Security Instrument, (b)
there is a legal proceeding that might significantly affect Lender's interest in e Preperty and/or rights
under this Security Instrument (such as a proceeding in bankruptcy, probate, for ‘ondemnation or
forfeiture, for enforcement of a lien which may attain priority aver this Security Instrupieptur to enforce
laws or regulations}, or {c) Borrower has abandoned the Property, then Lender may ¢0.and pay for
whatever is reasonable or appropriate to protect Lender’s interest in the Property and righis <nider this
Security Instrument, including protecting and/or assessing the value of the Property, and securiiig and/or
repairing the Property. Lender's actions can include, but are not limited to: (a) paying any sums secured
by a lien which has priority over this Security Instrument; (b} appearing in court; and (c) paying
reasonable attorneys’ fees to protect its interest in the Property and/or rights under this Security
Instrument, including its secured position in a bankruptcy proceeding. Securing the Property includes,

138-2051430-703 6790505546

FHA Mortgage With MERS-IL 9/30/2014

VMP4N{IL) {(1810).00

Wolters Kluwer Financial Services, Inc. Page 8 of 16

JWAMEURRRTI0

HII

|




10.

2323516028 Page: 10 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

but is not limited to, entering the Property to make repairs, change locks, replace or board up doors and
windows, drain water from pipes, eliminate building or other code violations or dangerous conditions,
and have utilities turned on or off. Although Lender may take action under this Section 9, Lender does
not have to do so and is not under any duty or obligation to do so. It is agreed that Lender incurs no
liability for not taking any or al} actions authorized under this Section 9.

Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this Section 9 shall become additional debt of Borrower secured
by this Security Instrument. These amounts shall bear interest at the Note rate from the date of
disbursement and shall be payable, with such interest, upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting
payment.

If this Scurity Instrument is on a leasehold, Borrower shall comply with all the provisions of the lease.
If Borrewer acquires fee title to the Property, the leasehold and the fee title shall not merge unless
Lender agre.s to the merger in writing.

Assignmeni- i Miscellaneous Proceeds; Forfeiture. All Miscellaneous Proceeds are hereby
assigned to and shlibe paid to Lender,

If the Property is dam2ged, such Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied to restoration or repair of the
Property, if the restoration jor_repair is economically feasible and Lender's security is not lessened.
During such repair and restoration period, Lender shall have the right to hold such Miscellaneous
Proceeds until Lender has had/an vpportunity to inspect such Property to ensure the work has been
completed to Lender's satisfactiow, pravided that such inspection shall be undertaken promptly. Lender
may pay for the repairs and restorativiLin a single dishursement or in a series of progress payments as the
work is completed. Unless an agreemeit‘s-made in writing or Applicable Law requires interest to be
paid on such Miscellaneous Proceeds, Lender-shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or
earnings on such Miscellaneous Proceeds. If the restoration or repair is not economically feasible or
Lender's security would be lessened, the Miscellaieras Proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by
this Seccurity Instrument, whether or not then due with the-excess, if any, paid to Borrower. Such
Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied in the order proviced for in Section 2.

In the event of a total taking, destruction, or loss in value.<"the Property, the Miscellaneous Proceeds
shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, vhether or not then due, with the
excess, if any, paid to Borrower.

In the event of a partial taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Fropery in which the fair market
value of the Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, o1 loss in value is equal to or
greater than the amount of the sums secured by this Security Instrument imntesiately before the partial
taking, destruction, or loss in value, unless Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in vriting, the sums
secured by this Security Instrument shall be reduced by the amount of the Misczilrizenus Proceeds
multiplied by the following fraction: (a) the total amount of the sums secured immed‘ateiv_before the
partial taking, destruction, or loss in value divided by (b} the fair market value of (the Property
immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value. Any balance shall bepaid to
Borrower.

In the event of a partial taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property in which the fair market
value of the Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value is less than the
amount of the sums secured immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value, unless

138-2051430-703 6790505546

FHA Mortgage With MERS-IL 9/30/2014

VMP4N(IL) {1810).00

Wotters Klinwer Financlal Services, Inc, Page 9 of 16

|

A RERATIRC AT AT

|

|

W




11.

12.

2323516028 Page: 11 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing, the Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied to the sums
secured by this Security Instrument whether or not the sums are then due.

If the Property is abandoned by Borrower, or if, after notice by Lender to Borrower that the Opposing
Party (as defined in the next sentence) offers to make an award to settle a claim for damages, Borrower
fails to respond to Lender within 30 days after the date the notice is given, Lender is authorized to collect
and apply the Miscellaneous Proceeds either to restoration or repair of the Property or to the sums
secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due. "Opposing Party" means the third party
that owes Borrower Miscellaneous Proceeds or the party against whom Borrower has a right of action in
regard to Miscellaneous Proceeds.

Borrawer shall be in default if any action or proceeding, whether civil or criminal, is begun that, in
Lender s judgment, could result in forfeiture of the Property or other material impairment of Lender's
interest ins the Property or rights under this Security Instrument. Borrower can cure such a default and, if
acceleration nas occurred, reinstate as provided in Section 18, by causing the action or proceeding to be
dismissed with(a ruling that, in Lender’s judgment, precludes forfeiture of the Property or other material
impairment of Lezxder’s interest in the Property or rights under this Security Instrument. The proceeds of
any award or claim ‘ez damages that are attributable to the impairment of Lender's interest in the
Property are hereby assigred and shall be paid to Lender.

All Miscellaneous Proceeds nat 272.not applied to restoration or repair of the Property shall be applied in
the order provided for in Section 2.

Borrower Not Released; Forbearziinc By Lender Not a Waiver, Extension of the time for payment
or modification of amortization of the curis secured by this Security Instrument granted by Lender to
Borrower or any Successor in Interest of Borrower shall not operate to release the liability of Borrower or
any Successors in Inierest of Borrower. Lendor shall not be required to commence proceedings against
any Successor in Interest of Borrower or to refuse to extend time for payment or otherwise modify
amortization of the sums secured by this Security instinment by reason of any demand made by the
original Borrower or any Successors in Interest of Boriower: Any forbearance by Lender in exercising
any right or remedy including, without limitation, Lender's 7.cceptance of payments from third persons,
entities or Successors in Interest of Borrower or in amounts 1ess tPan the amount then due, shall not be a
waiver of or preclude the exercise of any right or remedy.

Joint and Several Liability; Co-signers; Successors and Assigns Seund. Borrower covenants and
agrees that Borrower's obligations and liability shall be joint and several. Ztowever, any Borrower who
co-signs this Security Instrument but does not execute the Nate (a "co-signer”}: (a) is co-signing this
Security Instrument only to mortgage, grant and convey the co-signer's interest-in the-Property under the
terms of thi§ Security Instrument; (b} is not personally obligated to pay the sums se:ureu by this Security
Instrument; and (c) agrees that Lender and any other Borrower can agree to extend, modily, forbear or
make any accommodations with regard to the terms of this Security Instrument or the WNeie~without the
co-signer's consent.

Subject to the provisions of Section 17, any Successor in Interest of Borrower who assumes Borrower’s
obligations under this Security Instrument in writing, and is approved by Lender, shall obtain all of
Borrower's rights and benefits under this Security Instrument. Borrower shall not be released from
Borrower's obligations and liability under this Security Instrument unless Lender agrees to such release

138-2051430-703 6790505546

FHA Mortgage With MERS-IL 9/30/2014

VMPAN(IL) {1810).00

Woiters Kluwer Financial Services, Inc, Page 10 of 16

|

W

I

|

IHl

[N RCARGTANBR



13.

14,

15.

2323516028 Page: 12 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

in writing. The covenants and agreements of this Security Instrument shall bind (except as provided in
Section 19} and benefii the successors and assigns of Lender.

Loan Charges. Lender may charge Borrower fees for services performed in connection with Borrower's
default, for the purpese of protecting Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Security
Instrument, including, but not limited to, attorneys’ fees, property inspection and valuation fees. Lender
may collect fees and charges authorized by the Secretary. Lender may not charge fees that are expressly
prohibited by this Security Instrument or by Applicable Law.

If the Loan is subject to a law which sets maximum loan charges, and that law is finally interpreted so
that the interest or other loan charges collected or te be collected in connection with the Loan exceed the
perratted limits, then: {a) any such loan charge shall be reduced by the amount necessary to reduce the
charge t5- the permitted limit; and (b) any sums already collected from Borrower which exceeded
permittec linaits will be refunded to Borrower. Lender may choose to make this refund by reducing the
principal ov.ed under the Note or by making a direct payment to Borrower. If a refund reduces principal,
the reduction v/1il be treated as a partial prepayment with no changes in the due date or in the monthly
payment amount tnless the Lender agrees in writing te those changes. Borrower’s acceptance of any such
refund made by dire¢ipayment to Borrower will constitute a waiver of any right of action Borrower
might have arising out of sach overcharge.

Notices. All notices given by Borrawer or Lender in connection with this Security Instrument must be in
writing. Any notice to Borrowur in connection with this Security Instrument shall be deemed to have
been given to Borrower when mailcd by first class mail or when actually delivered to Borrower's notice
address if sent by other means. Notice (o ~ny one Borrower shall constitute notice to all Borrowers unless
Applicable Law expressly requires otherw.se. The notice address shall be the Property Address unless
Borrower has designated a substitute notice adaress by notice to Lender. Borrower shall promptly
notify Lender of Borrower's change of address:-if Zender specifies a procedure for reporting Borrower's
change of address, then Borrower shall only repori-a <nange of address through that specified procedure.
There may be only one designated notice address uncep/ihis Security Instrument at any one time. Any
notice to Lender shall be given by delivering it or by maibing it by first class mail to Lender's address
stated herein unless Lender has designated another addre:; by notice to Borrower. Amy notice in
connection with this Security Instrument shall not be deemed to Fave been given to Lender until actually
received by Lender. If any notice required by this Security Instruieni is alse required under Applicable
Law, the Applicable Law requirement will satisfy the corresponding tequirement under this Security
Instrument.

Governing Law; Severabiiity; Rules of Construction. This Security Instrunieat shall be governed by
federal law and the law of the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. All righvs and obligations
contained in this Security Instrument are subject to any requirements and limitatiens.~{ *‘vnlicable Law.
Applicable Law might explicitly or implicitly allow the parties to agree by contract or‘itinzht be silent,
but such silence shall not be construed as a prohibition against agreement by contract. In (he event that
any provision or clause of this Security Instrument or the Note conflicts with Applicable ‘Latv, such
conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Security Instrument or the Note which can be given effect
without the conflicting provision.

138-2051430-703 6790505546

FHA Morigage With MERS-IL 913042014

VMP4N({IL} (1810}.00

Wolters Kluwer Financial Services, Inc. Page 11 of 16

|

AR



16.
17.

18.

2323516028 Page: 13 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

As used in this Security Instrument: (a) words of the masculine gender shall mean and include
corresponding neuter words or words of the feminine gender; (b) words in the singular shall mean and
include the plural and vice versa; and (c) the word "may" gives sole discretion without any obligation to
take any action.

Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall be given one copy of the Note and of this Security Instrument.

Transfer of the Property or a Beneficial Interest in Borrower. As used in this Section 17, "Interest
in the Property” means any legal or beneficial interest in the Property, including, but not limited to,
those beneficial interests transferred in a bond for deed, contract for deed, installment sales contract or
escrow agreement, the intent of which is the transfer of title by Borrower at a future date 1o a purchaser.

If all wi any part of the Property or any Interest in the Property is sold or transferred {or if Borrower is
not a watrea! person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without Lender’s prior
written couszi!, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security
Instrument. Ticwever, this oplion shall not be exercised by Lender if such exercise is prohibited by
Applicable Law.

If Lender exercises f2is option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall
provide a period of not less yhan 30 days from the date the notice is given in accordance with Section 14
within which Borrower must‘pay all sums secured by this Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay
these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by this
Security Instrument without furthe: soiice or demand on Borrower.

Borrower's Right to Reinstate Aftar. Azceleration. If Borrower meets certain conditions, Borrower
shall have the right to have enforcement of this Security Instrument discontinued at any time prior to the
earliest of: (a) five days before sale of the Propery pursuant to Section 22 of this Security Instrument;
(b) such other period as Applicable Law migit specify for the termination of Borrower’s right to
reinstate; or (c) entry of a judgment enforcing inis Security Instrument. Those conditions are that
Borrower: (a) pays Lender all sums which then would oe’dve under this Security Instrument and the Note
as if no acceleration had occurred; (b) cures any default 0f ariy other covenants or agreements; {c) pays
all expenses incurred in enforcing this Security Instrumer!,“including, but not limited to, reasonable
attorneys' fees, property inspection and valuation fees, and cther' fees incurred for the purpose of
protecting Lender’s interest in the Property and rights under this Serdrity Instrument; and (d) takes such
action as Lender may reasonably require o assure that Lender's interest #2°thz Property and rights under
this Security Instrument, and Borrower's obligation to pay the sums secursd by this Security Instrument,
shall continue unchanged unless as otherwise provided under Applicable Law .| However, Lender is not
required to reinstate if: (i) Lender has accepted reinstatement after the commenczient of foreclosure
proceedings within two years immediately preceding the commencement of o« cwreent foreclosure
proceeding; (i) reinstatement will preclude foreclosure on different grounds in the fcture; or (iii)
reinstatement will adversely affect the priority of the lien created by this Security Instrurient, Lender
may require that Borrower pay such reinstatement sums and expenses in one or more of tie tollowing
forms, as selected by Lender: (a) cash; (b) money order; (c) certified check, bank check, treasurer's
check or cashier's check, provided any such check is drawn upon an institution whose deposits are
insured by a federal agency, instrumentality or entity; or (d) Electronic Funds Transfer. Upon
reinstatement by Borrower, this Security Instrument and obligations secured hereby shall remain fully
effective as if no acceleration had occurred. However, this right to reinstate shall not apply in the case of
acceleration under Section 17.

13

FHA

8-2051430-703 6790505546

Mortgage With MERS-IL 9/30/2014
VMP4N(IL) {1810}.00

Wolters Kluwer Financial Services, Inc. Page 12 of 16

|

|

R T



19.

20.

21.

2323516028 Page: 14 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Sale of Note; Change of Loan Servicer; Notice of Grievance. The Note or a partial interest in the
Note {together with this Security Instrument) can be sold one or more times without prior notice to
Borrower. A sale might result in a change in the entity (known as the "Loan Servicer"} that collects
Periodic Payments due under the Note and this Security Instrument and performs other mortgage loan
servicing obligations under the Note, this Security Instrument, and Applicable Law. There also might be
one or more changes of the Loan Servicer unrelated to a sale of the Note. If there is a change of the Loan
Servicer, Borrower will be given written notice of the change which will state the name and address of
the new Loan Servicer, the address to which payments should be made and any other information RESPA
requires in connection with a notice of transfer of servicing. If the Note is sold and thereafter the Loan is
serviced by a Loan Servicer other than the purchaser of the Note, the mortgage loan servicing obligations
to Pérrewer will remain with the Loan Servicer or be transferred to a successor Loan Servicer and are
not assvzied by the Note purchaser unless otherwise provided by the Note purchaser.

Neither Eciruwer nor Lender may commence, join, or be joined to any judicial action (as either an
individual ‘liligzav,or the member of a class) that arises from the other party's actions pursuant to this
Security Instruniert ur that alleges that the other party has breached any provision of, or any duty owed
by reason of, this Security Instrument, until such Borrower ar Lender has notified the other party (with
such notice given incompliance with the requirements of Section 14} of such alleged breach and afforded
the other party hereto a rezsrzable period after the giving of such notice to take corrective action. If
Applicable Law provides a time period which must elapse before certain action can be taken, that time
period will be deemed to be rcasonable for purposes of this Section. The notice of acceleration and
opportunity to cure given to Borr¢we: pursuant to Section 22 and the notice of acceleration given to
Borrower pursuant to Section 17 shall'be dzemed to satisfy the notice and opportunity to take corrective
action provisions of this Section 19.

Borrower Not Third-Party Beneficiary to Contract of Insurance. Mortgage Insurance reimburses
Lender (or any entity that purchases the Note} for ce.tain losses it may incur if Borrower does not repay
the Loan as agreed. Borrower acknowledges and agries-bat the Borrower is not a third party beneficiary
to the contract of insurance between the Secretary and’Leas'sr, nor is Borrower entitled to enforce any
agreement between Lender and the Secretary, unless explicithy authorized to do so by Applicable Law.

Hazardous Substances. As used in this Section 21: (a) "Haz!rdous Substances" are those substances
defined as toxic or hazardous substances, poliutants, or wastes by Ervironmental Law and the following
substances: gasoline, kerosene, other flammable or toxic petroleum ‘pcoducts, toxic pesticides and
herbicides, volatile solvents, materials containing asbestos or formaldeny<s;-and radioaciive materials;
(b) "Environmental Law" means federal laws and laws of the jurisdiction whete the Property is located
that relate to health, safety or environmental protection; (¢) "Environmenta: Clezaup” includes any
response action, remedial action, or removal action, as defined in Environmertal Law; and (d) an
"Environmental Condition” means a condition that can cause, contribute to, or othcrvise trigger an
Environmental Cleanup.

Borrower shall not cause or permit the presence, use, disposal, storage, or release of any Hzzardous
Substances, or threaten to release any Hazardous Substances, on or in the Property. Borrower shall not
do, nor allow anyone else to do, anything affecting the Property (a) that is in violation of any
Environmental Law, (b} which creates an Envirenmental Condition, or (c) which, due to the presence,
use, or release of a Hazardous Substance, creates a condition that adversely affects the value of the
Property. The preceding two sentences shall not apply to the presence, use, or storage on the Property of

138-2051430-703 6790505546

FHA Mortgage With MERS-IL 9/30/2014

VMP4AN(IL) {1810).00

Wolters Kluwer Financial Services, Inc, Page 13 of 16

AR




2323516028 Page: 15 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

small quantities of Hazardous Substances that are generally recognized to be appropriate to normal
residential uses and to maintenance of the Property (including, but not limited to, hazardous substances
in consumer products).

Borrower shall promptly give Lender written notice of (a) any investigation, claim, demand, lawsuit or
other action by any governmental or regulatory agency or private party involving the Property and any
Hazardous Substance or Environmental Law of which Borrower has actual knowledge, (b) any
Environmental Condition, including but not limited to, any spilling, leaking, discharge, release or threat
of release of any Hazardous Substance, and (c} any condition caused by the presence, use or release of a
Hazardous Substance which adversely affects the value of the Property. If Borrower learns, or is notified
by ap; governmental or regulatory authority, or any private party, that any removal or ather remediation
of ‘any-Hazardous Substance affecting the Property is necessary, Borrower shall premptly take all
necessary-remedial actions in accordance with Environmental Law. Nothing herein shall create any
obligation-op Lender for an Environmental Cleanup.

NON-UNIFORM COVZNANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

Acceleration; Rernedies. Lender shall give notice te Borrower prior to acceleration following
Borrower's breach~of apv covenant or agreement in this Security Instrument {but not prior to
acceleration under Section 17 unless Applicable Law provides otherwise). The notice shall specify:
(a) the default; (b) the action required to cure the default; (c) a date, not less than 30 days from the
date the notice is given to Bocrower, by which the default must be cured; and (d) that failure to
cure the default on or before the da‘e specified in the notice may result in acceleration of the sums
secured by this Security Instrument_furcclosure by judicial proceeding and sale of the Property.
The notice shall further inform Borrowe; of the right to reinstate after acceleration and the right to
assert in the foreclosure proceeding the non exis'ence of a default or any other defense of Borrower
to acceleration and foreclosure, If the defauii is not cured on or before the date specified in the
notice, Lender at its option may require immewce. payment in full of all sums secured by this
Security Instrument without further demand and may Toreclose this Security Instrument by judicial
proceeding. Lender shall be entitled to collect all ¢xpenses incurred in pursuing the remedies
provided in this Section 22, including, but not limited.t:; reasonable attorneys' fees and costs of
title evidence.

Release. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Security Ius‘iuunent, Lender shall release this
Security Instrument. Borrower shall pay any recordation costs. Lender.ina; charge Borrower a fee for
releasing this Security Instrument, but only if the fee is paid to a third party for services rendered and the
charging of the fee is permitted under Applicable Law.

Attorneys' Fees. As used in this Security Instrument and the Note, attorneys’ fees s'ia"l include those
awarded by an appellate court and any attorneys’ fees incurred in a bankruplcy proceediag.

Waiver of Homestead. In accordance with [llinois law, the Borrower hereby releases ¢nd waives all
rights under and by virtue of the Illinois homestead exemption laws.

Placement of Collateral Protection Insurance. Unless Borrower provides Lender with evidence of
the insurance coverage required by Borrower's agreement with Lender, Lender may purchase insurance
at Borrower's expense to protect Lender's interests in Borrower's collateral. This insurance may, but
need not, protect Borrower's interests. The coverage that Lender purchases may not pay any claim that

138-2051430-703 6790505546

FHA Mortgage With MERS-IL 9/30/2014

VMP4N(IL) (1810).00

Wolters Kluwer Financial Services, Inc, Page 14 of 16

IH

|

ill

HIE MBI



2323516028 Page: 16 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Borrower makes or any claim thal is made against Borrower in connection with the collateral. Borrower
may later cancel any insurance purchased by Lender, but only after providing Lender with evidence that
Borrower has obtained insurance as required by Borrower's and Lender's agreement. If Lender purchases
insurance for the collateral, Borrower will be responsible for the costs of that insurance, including
interest and any other charges Lender may impose in connection with the placement of the insurance,
until the effective date of the cancellation or expiration of the insurance. The costs of the insurance may
be added to Borrower's total outstanding balance or obligation. The costs of the insurance may be more
than the cost of insurance Borrower may be able to obtain on its own.

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this Security
Instrumer{ and in any Rider executed by Borrower and recorded with it,

M _f: %MU (Seal)

KEITH A MITCHELL -Borrower -Borrower
— {Seal) (Seal)

-gurmower -Borrower

(Seal) A {Seal)

-Borrower -Borrower

(Seal) /2 (Seal)

-Borrower -Borrower

138-2051430-703 6790505546
FHA Mortgage With MERS-IL 5/30/2014

VMP4N(IL} {1810).00
Wolters Kluwer Financial Services, Inc. Page 15 of 16

MR A




2323516028 Page: 17 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Acknowledgment

State of | - p

County/City of (o0

This instrument was acknowledged before me on ?I( -1~ ’2/1’7
KEITH A MITCHELL AND MOUDREE MTTCHELL

by

TIM%FFICIAL SEAL

THY P THOMAS

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
COUNTY

KANE
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 07/17/2020

otary Public

My commission expires:

LOAN ORTGINATION ORGANIZATTON: FATRWAY INDEPENDENT MUORTGAGE CORPORATION
NMLS ID: 2289

LOAN ORIGINATCR: VITO O ROFPO

NMLS ID: 543270

138-2051430-703 6790505546

FHA Mortgage With MERS-IL 9/30/2014
VMP4N(IL) {1810).00

Wolters Kluwer Financial Services, Inc, Page 16 of 16

AR AT




2323516028 Page: 18 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ILLINQIS HOUSING DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
MORTGAGE RIDER TO THE FIRST MORTGAGE

NOTICE TO MORTGAGOR

THE PROVISIONS OF THIS RIDER SUBSTANTIALLY MODIFY THE TERMS OF THE LOAN. DO NOT
SIGN THE NOTE OR THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT UNLESS YOU READ AND UNDERSTAND THESE
PROVISIONS, UNLESS OTHERWISE PROVIDED, THE TERMS HEREIN ARE IDENTICAL IN
MEANING AND DEFINITION AS THEY ARE USED IN THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT.

RIDER TO MORTGAGE BY AND BETWEEN THE

KEITH A MITCH.ETL. AN UNMARRIED MAN AND MOUDREE MITCHELL, AN UNMARRIED
WOMAN, JOINT TENANTS

{the “Mortgagor(s)")

AND
Fairway Independent Mortgage Corpoiation ' (the “Lender”)

The Mortgagor(s} is executing simultaneously herervith that a certain mortgage, dated

Tuesday, August 01, 2023

{the "Security Instrument"} to secure a loan (the "Loan") made by

Fairway Independent Mortgage Corporation (the "Lender")

in the amount of $171,731 to the Mortgagor(s), evidenced by a nbte (the "Note") of even date
herewith. It is expected that the Loan will be purchased or securitized by the Illincis Housing Development
Authority {the “ Authority”}. It is a condition of the making of the Loan that the Moi*gag or(s) execute this
Rider. In consideration of the respective covenants of the parties contained in the Security Jiistrument, and
for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt, adequacy and sufficiency ot ‘which are
acknowledged, Mortgagor(s) and Lender further mutually agree as follows:

1. Therights and obligations of the parties to the Security Instrument and the Note are expressly
made subject to this Rider. In the event of any conflict between the provisions of this Rider
and the provisions of the Security Instrument and the Note, the provisions of this Rider shall
control.

(HO-008.5)
pg. lof2



2323516028 Page: 19 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Notwithstanding the provisions of Paragraph 9 of the Security Instrument, the Mortgagor(s)
agrees that the Lender or the Authority, as applicable, may, at any time and without prior
notice, accelerate all payments due under the Security Instrument and Note, and exercise any
other remedy allowed by law for breach of the Security Instrument or Note, if {a) the
Mortgagor(s) sells, rents or fails to occupy the property described in the Security Instrument
as his, her or their permanent and primary residence; or (b) the statements made by the
Mortgagor(s) in the Borrower Affidavit (Illinois Housing Development Form HO-012) are not
true, complete and correct, or the Mortgagor(s} fails to abide by the agreements contained in
the Borrower Affidavit; or (c) the Lender or the Authority finds any statement contained in
that Affidavit to be untrue. The Mortgagor(s) understands that the agreements and
s.atements of fact contained in the Borrower Affidavit are necessary conditions for the
grenting of the Loan.

The piovisions of this Rider shall apply and be effective only at such times as the Authority
securitizes ycar loan or is the holder of the Security Instrument and the Note, or is in the
process of sec.iriiizing or purchasing the Security Instrument and the Note, If the Authority
does not securitiz: o1 prrchase the Security Instrument and the Note, or if the Authority sells
or otherwise transfers the Security Instrument and the Note to another individual or entity,
the provisions of this Qider shall no longer apply or be effective, and this Rider shall be
detached from the Security [nstrument.

NON-BORROWING SPOUSE MORTGAGOR(S)

JWodl 10 1 A

KEITH A MITCHELL

A
Viaidro ey

MOUDREE MITCHELL

{HO-008.5)
pg-20f2



