UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2417218328 Fee: $107.00
CEDRIC GILES

COOK COUNTY CLERK'S CFFICE
Date 8/20/2024 2232 PM Pg: 1 of 8

Recording Requested By/Return To:
RUSHMORE SERVICING

999 TECH ROW, #200

MADISON HEIGHTS, MICHIGAN
48071

This Instruriam Prepared By:
NATIONSTAF. MORTGAGE LLC
8950 CYPREE S YVATERS BLVD.
COPPELL, TX 72013
- - [Space Above This Line For Recording Data]

LJAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

Property Address: 8808 §
LAFLIN ST, CHICAGO, ILLINCIS Loan Number 695908277
60620 FHA Case Number 137-9542679703

This Loan Modification Agreement ("Ag eement”), effective on 1ST DAY OF JULY, 2024, between
TARCCKO GARFIELD AKA TARACKO GARFIE LD “Borrower"), and NATIONSTAR MORTGAGE LLC
{“Lender"), amends and supplements (1) the Mongage, Deed of Trust, or Security Deed (the “Security
Instrument”), if any, dated JUNE 08, 2018 and recorded i’ RECORDED DATE : 06/28/2018 INSTRUMENT
NUMBER : 1817910008 and (2} the Note in the original rincipal sum of U.S $171,731.00, bearing the
same date as, and secured by, the Security Instrument, wbicn covers the real and perscnal property
described in the Security Instrument and defined therein as the *Fruperty”, located at

8808 S LAFLIN ST, CHICAGO, ILLINC!S 00620

(Property Address)

the real property described being set forth as follows:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

LOT 3 IN BLOCK 6 IN E. L. BRAINERDS SUBDIVISION OF TELEFORD BURNI (AN"S
SUBDIVISION (EXCEPT BLOCKS 1 AND 8 THEREOF) OF THE WEST 1/2 OF 1HZ KORTHWEST
1/4 OF SECTION 5, TOWNSHIP 37 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRIMNC!PAL
MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS. RECORDED IN INSTRUMENT NUMBER 1£17310008
Tax Parcel No.: 25-05-109-021-0000

In consideration of mutual promises and agreements exchanged, and other good and valuable
consideration which the parties agree they have received, the Borrower and Lender agree to modify
the terms of the Note and Security instrument as follows (notwithstanding anything to the contrary
contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

FHA LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—Single Family—Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3179

1101 (rev. 10/16)

91003003v24.2

Version 05_14_2024_15_00_57 (page 1 of 8)

L ut gt e



2417218328 Page: 2 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 695908277

1. As of JULY (1, 2024, the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrument (the
“Unpaid Principal Balance™) is U.S. $182,958.67, consisting of the unpaid amount(s) lcaned to
Borrower by Lender plus any interest and other amounts capitalized.

2. Borrower promises to pay the Unpaid Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of Lender.
Interest will be charged on the Unpaid Principal Balance at the yeary rate of 7.6250%, from
JUNE 01, 2024. Borrower promises to make monthly payments of principal and interest of
U.S. $1,220.93, beginning on the 18T DAY OF JULY, 2024, and continuing thereafter on the
same day of each succeeding month until principal and interest are paid in full. The yearly rate
of ©7.5250% will remain in effect until principal and interest are paid in full. If on
JUNF{1, 2064, (the "Maturity Date”), Borrower still owes amounts under the Note and the
Securily Jnstrument, as amended by this Agreement, Borrower will pay these amounts in full
on the Matuiity Date,

The terms in<this paragraph shall supersede any provisions to the contrary in the Loan
Documents, incluring but not limited to, provisions for an adjustable, step or simple interest
rate or for a graduateri or arowing-equity payment schedule.

3. If all or any part of the Properly or any interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if
Borrower is not a natural perssniand a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred)
without Lender’s prior written curisent. Lender may require immediate payment in full of all
sums secured by the Security Instruricnt.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall aive Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice
shall provide a period of not less than 30 davs from the date the notice is delivered or mailed
within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument, if Borrower fails
to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies
permitted by the Security Instrument without further ac sz or demand on Borrower.

4. Borrower may make a full prepayment or partial prepaymants without paying any prepayment
charge. Lender will use the prepayments to reduce the amount o’ principal that Borrower owes
under the Note. However, Lender may apply the Prepaymen! to'the accrued and unpaid
interest on the prepayment amount before applying the prepayrnent ta reduce the principal
amount of the Note. If Borrower makes a partial prepayment, there wii! be no changes in the
due dates or the amount of the monthly payments unless Lender agrees in writing to those
changes.

5. Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requirenerts of the
Security Instrument, including without limitation, Borrower's covenants and agreetients to
make all payments of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds, and
all other payments that Borrower is obligated to make under the Security Instrument; however,
the following terms and provisions are forever canceled, null and void, as of the Agreement
Date set forth above:

FHA LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—Single Family—Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3179

1101 (rev. 10/16)

91003003v24.2

Version 05_14_2024_15_00_57 (page 2 of 8)

Lttt Ay b



2417218328 Page: 3 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 695908277

(a) all terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) providing for,
implementing, or relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable
under the Note; and

(b) all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or other instrument or document
that is affixed to, wholly or partially incorporated into, or is part of, the Note or Security
Instrument and that contains any such terms and provisions as those referred to in (a)
above.

6. Beirower understands and agrees that:

(a) A'l the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security
Irstrument relating to default in the making of payments under the Security Instrument
shall also apply to default in the making of the modified payments hereunder,

(b) All covenunis, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security
Instrument shaiibe and remain in full force and effect, except as herein modified, and
none of the Buircwer's obligations or liabilities under the Note and Security Instrument
shall be diminished or veleased by any provisions hereof, nor shall this Agreement in
any way impair, dinsinizi, or affect any of Lender’s rights under or remedies on the
Note and Security Instiuirent, whether such rights or remedies arise thereunder or by
operation of law. Also, ali rahts of recourse to which Lender is presently entitled
against any property or any dthernersons in any way obligated for, or liable on, the
Note and Security Instrument ara expressty reserved by Lender.

(c) Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or
release in whole or in part of the Note and Seaurity Instrument.

(d) If permitted by applicable law, all costs” and -expenses incurred by Lender in
connection with this Agreement, including attornay's fzes and costs, shall be paid by
the Borrower and shall be secured by the Secwity !nstrument, unless stipulated
otherwise by Lender.

(e) Borrower agrees to make and execute such other documeais or papers as may be
necessary or required to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement which,
if approved and accepted by Lender, shall bind and inure to thansirs, executors,
administrators, and assigns of the Borrower.

) Borrower authorizes Lender, and Lender's successors and assigns, tu share
Borrower’s information including, but not limited to {i} name, address, and telephone
number, {ii} Social Security Number, {iii) credit score, (iv) income, (v) payment history,
(vi) account balances and activity, including information about any modification or
foreclosure relief programs, with Third Parties that can assist Lender and Borrawer in
obtaining a foreclosure prevention alternative, or otherwise provide support services
related to Borrower's loan. For purposes of this section, Third Parties include a

FHA LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT —Single Family—Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 317¢

1/01 (rev. 10/1€)

91003003v24.2

Version 05_14_2024 15 00 57 {page 3 of 8)

At Ak



2417218328 Page: 4 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 695908277

counseling agency, state or local Housing Finance Agency or similar entity, any
insurer, guarantor, or servicer that insures, guarantees, or services Borrower's ioan or
any other mortgage loan secured by the Property on which Borrower is obligated, or
to any companies that perform support services to them in connection with Borrower's
loan.

Borrower consents to being contacted by Lender or Third Fartiss concerning
mortgage assistance relating to Borrower’s loan, at any telephone number, including
mobile telephone number, or email address Borrower has provided to Lender or Third
Parties.

(@) Ir._any foreclosure action dismissed as a result of entering into this Agreement,
Forrower will remain liable for and bear his or her own attorney fees and costs
incuried.in connection with such action, if permitted by applicable law.

(h) The mortczge insurance premiums on Borrowet’s Loan may increase and the date on
which Borrower may request cancellation of mortgage insurance may change as a
result of the loar’'modification.

(i) Any Borrower who La-zigned the Security Instrument but did not execute the Note (a
“Co-signer”) and has ricuassumed the debt: (a) is co-signing this Agreement only to
acknowledge the Agreemen* (b) is not personally obligated to pay the sums secured
by the Security Instrument; and.{c} agrees that Lender and any other Borrower can
agree to extend, modify, forbear or make any accommodations with regard to the
terms of the Security Instrument or the Note without the Co-signer's consent.

7. Borrower will pay to Lender on the day payments are due under the Loan Documents as
amended by this Agreement, until the Loan is paic in full, a sum (the “Funds”} to provide for
payment of amounts due for: (a) taxes and assessmentz-and other items which can attain
priority over the Mortgage as a lien or encumbrance on \he Property; (b) leasehold payments
or ground rents on the Property, if any; (¢) premiums for ar and all insurance required by
Lender under the Loan Documents; (d} mortgage insurance preroiums, if any, or any sums
payable to Lender in lieu of the payment of mortgage insurance pr:miums in accordance with
the Loan Documents, and (e) any community association dues, fees, and assessments that
Lender requires to be escrowed. These items are called “Escrow Iteins.” Borrower shall
promptly furnish to Lender all notices of amounts to be paid under this parageanh. Borrower
shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow |tems unless Lender waives Borrowe: s obligation to
pay the Funds for any or all Escrow Items. Lender may waive Borrower's obligztion {o pay to
Lender Funds for any or all Escrow ltems at any time. Any such waiver may only ba i writing.
In the event of such waiver, Borrower shall pay directly, when and where payable, the
amounts due for any Escrow ltems for which payment of Funds has been waived by Lender
and, if Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such
time period as Lender may reguire. Borrower's obligation to make such payments and to
provide receipts shall for all purposes be deemed to be a covenant and agreement contained
in the Loan Documents, as the phrase “covenant and agreement” is used in the Loan

FHA LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—Single Family—Fannie Ma2 UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3179

1/01 (rev. 10/16)

91003003v24.2

Version 05 14 2024 15 00 57 {page 4 of 8)

et A ]



2417218328 Page: 5 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Lean Number 695908277

Documents. If Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow ltems directly, pursuant to a waiver, and
Barrower fails to pay the amount due for an Escrow ltem, Lender may exercise its rights under
the Loan Documents and this Agreement and pay such amount and Borrower shall then be
obhgated to repay to Lender any such amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or all
Escrow Items at any time by a notice given in accordance with the Loan Documents, and,
upon such revocation, Borrower shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in such amounts, that are
then required under this paragraph.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to pemnit Lender to
apriy the Funds at the time specified under the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act
("RESPA”), and (b) not to exceed the maximum amount a lender can require under RESPA.
Lenaer shalf estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of current data and reasonable
estimates ol expenditures of future Escrow Items or atherwise in accordance with applicable
law, '

The Funds shali Fe held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency,
instrumentality, or entity, (including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so
insured) or in any Fedeia" Home Loan Bank. Lender shali apply the Funds to pay the Escrow
ltems no later than the timz specified under RESPA. Lender shall not charge Borrower for
holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or verifying the
Escrow Items, unless Lender p2 = Borrower interest on the Funds and applicable law permits
Lender to make such a charge. 'liss an agreement is made in writing or applicable law
requires interest to be paid on the Flunds. Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any
interest or earnings on the Funds. Lencer and Borrower can agree in writing, however, that
interest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall provide Borrower, without charge, an annual
accounting of the Funds as required by RESFA.

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as definzd under RESPA, Lender shall account
to Borrower for the excess funds in accordance with ' RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds
held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall nctify 3orrower as required by RESPA,
and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the shortage in
accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly paymerts. If there is a deficiency of
Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notfy-Borrower as required by
RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to maice up the deficiency in
accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by the Loan Documents, Lendsr ziall promptly
refund to Borrower any Funds held by Lender.

Whereof, Lender and Borrower have executed this Modification Agreement as of the dates-indicated

below.
(SIGNATURES CONTINUE ON FOLLOWING PAGES)
FHA LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—Single Family—Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3179
1/01 {rev. 10/16)
91003003v24.2
Version 05_14_2024_15_00_57 {page 5 of 8)

it A b



2417218328 Page. 6 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 695908277

In Witness Whereof, the Borrower(s) have executed this agreement.
\

-’rﬁgg@ é‘mzé;:gg Akn Tpeacko é'mﬁg[d Date: (9// { P)((

Borrower - TAROCKO GARFIELD AKA TARACKO GARFIELD

State of ILLINO!S. )
Clool )

County of A=
Enter Countviqere

™
This_ instrument was- acknowledged before me on \ UNT ]/ ’ ,
SO a-k“t by TAROCKD C.ARFIELD AKA TARACKO GARFIELD.

Fee (T

Officiat Seal Signature of Notary Public

BELINDA COLLINS
(SEAL) Notary Public, State of lliincis

Commission No. 584675
My Larmission xaires sty 17, 2027 Ny Commission expires: ’l\u\q g:} | J0F \:}
3 | t

FHA LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—Single Family—Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3179

1/01 (rev. 10/16)

91003003v24.2

Version 05_14_2024_15 00_57 {page & of 8)

|

R bR e |



2417218328 Page: 7 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 695908277

In Witness Whereof, the Lender has executed this Agreement.
Lender
Nationstar Mortgage LLC (/(/
By _&
Printed Name: . .

Fahmidha Sikdar

Vice President

Title: !
Date: _ J_UN 8
FHA LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—Single Family—Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3179
1101 (rev. 10/16)
91003003v24.2
Version 05_14_2024_15 00_57 (page 7 of 8}

s A A



2417218328 Page: 8 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 695908277

State of MICHIGAN
County of QAKLAND

Acknowledged by cahmigha Sikdar , Vice President of Nationstar

Mort%edb&? Limited Liability Coapiratiog before me on the éf day of

Sighafture

Printed na:ae Teodora Apop

Notary public, trie of MICHIGAN, County of _Macomb

My commission expires . DE[: 2 I 2023

Acting in the County of QAXLAND

TEOLCHA APOPE]
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE-QF MICHIGAN
COUNTY OF MACOMB

My Commission Expires De um*ir‘ﬂ, 20§B
Acting in the County of 7 A

FHA |LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT —Single Family—Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3179

1101 (rev. 10/1€)

91003003v24.2

Version 05_14_2024_15_00_57 (page 8 of 8)

b e i



